
 

 

NOTICE OF THE NINTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF SAMUNNATI 

FINANCIAL INTERMEDIATION & SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ninth Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of Samunnati Financial 

Intermediation & Services Private Limited (the “Company”) will be held on Monday, September 18, 

2023, at 12:00 P.M. IST through Video Conferencing (“VC”) / Other Audio-Visual Means (“OAVM”) in 

compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder 

read with General Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020, General Circular No. 17/2020 dated 

April 13, 2020, General Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 05, 2020, General Circular No. 02/2021 

dated January 13, 2021, General Circular No. 21/2021 dated December 14, 2021, General Circular 

No. 02/2022 dated May 05, 2022, General Circular No. 10/2022 dated December 28, 2022 and other 

applicable circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) (hereinafter collectively 

referred to as “Circulars”), to transact the businesses set out below. Members participating 

through the VC / OAVM facility shall be reckoned for the purpose of quorum under Section 103 of 

the Companies Act, 2013. The proceedings of the AGM will be recorded at the Registered Office of 

the Company situated at Baid Hi Tech Park, 8th Floor, No 129B, East Coast Road, Thiruvanmiyur, 

Chennai - 600 041. 

 

In compliance with the Circulars issued by the MCA, the Notice of the AGM and the Audited 

Financial Statements for the Financial Year 2022-23 along with the Reports of the Board of 

Directors and Auditors thereon and other documents required to be attached thereon are being 

circulated to the Members of the Company through electronic mode. 

 

ORDINARY BUSINESS: 

 

ITEM NO. 1 – TO CONSIDER AND ADOPT THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023 ALONG WITH THE REPORTS  OF THE BOARD 

OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS THEREON  

 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following as an Ordinary 

Resolution: 

 

“RESOLVED THAT the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company 

along with the Reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon for the Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2023, as circulated to the Members and laid before the Meeting, be and are hereby 

approved and adopted.” 

 

SPECIAL BUSINESSES: 

 

ITEM NO. 2 – TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE ALTERATION OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF 

THE COMPANY 

 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following as a Special 

Resolution: 
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“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Sections 5 and 14 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the 

time being in force), read with the rules made thereunder, the approval of the members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to the following alterations to the Articles of Association of the 

Company: 

 

 

1. The following Articles 2.35A and 2.35B be inserted after the existing Article 2.35 under the 

head “II. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS”: 

 

2.35A  “Debenture” means the non-convertible debentures or other kinds of debentures 

issued by the Company which are listed on any of the recognized stock exchange(s) 

in India. 

 

2.35B “Debenture Trustee” means the trustee appointed under a debenture trustee 

agreement in trust for, on behalf of and for the benefit of the holders of 

Debentures issued by the Company. 

 

2. The following Article 2.101A be inserted after the existing Article 2.101 under the head “II. 

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS”: 

 

2.101A “Nominee Director” means the director nominated by the Debenture Trustee and 

appointed by the Board in accordance with Article 100.3A 

 

3. The existing Article 100.1 shall stand modified as follows: 

 

100.1  On or after the Third Pre-Series E Closing Date, the Promoter and the Company 

shall ensure that with respect to Articles 100.2 and 100.3, the Board shall consist of 

not more than 9 (nine) members. Subject to the provisions of Article 100.3, the 

Board shall consist of 1 (one) TIAA Nominee Director, 1 (one) rA Nominee Director, 1 

(one) Elevar Nominee Director, 1 (one) Accel Nominee Director, 1 (one) Promoter 

Director, 1 (one) Promoter Nominee Director and 3 (three) Independent Directors. 

 

4. The existing Article 100.2 shall stand modified as follows: 

 

100.2 Only such individual (a) who, in the opinion of the Board and the Majority Lead 

Investors, is a person of integrity and possesses relevant expertise and experience in 

relation to the Business; and (b) qualifies all criteria to be considered as an 

independent director under Applicable Law, shall be eligible for the appointment as 

an “Independent Director.” The terms of appointment of an Independent Director 

shall be decided by the Board, in accordance with Applicable Law. Further, any 

vacancy on the Board with respect to an Independent Director shall be filled in the 

manner provided above. 

 

5. The following Article 100.3A (Nominee Director) be inserted after the existing Article 100.3: 

 

100.3A  Nominee Director 
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100.3A.1 Notwithstanding anything contained in this Articles, the Board shall, on 

receipt of the nomination by the Debenture Trustee, appoint a Nominee 

Director on the Board of the Company, within one month from date of receipt 

of such nomination, in the following circumstances: 

i. 2 (two) consecutive defaults in payment of interest to the debenture 

holders in respect of the relevant Debentures; or 

ii. default in creation of security for the relevant Debentures; or 

iii. default in redemption of the relevant Debentures. 

 

100.3A.2 Such Nominee Director shall not be liable to retire by rotation nor be 

required to hold any qualification shares.  

 

100.3A.3 The Nominee Director so appointed shall hold the said office only so long as the 

Company owes any money in relation to the Debentures on which any of the 

above said defaults (referred to in Article 100.3A.1) had occurred. 

 

100.3A.4 The Debenture Trustee may have the right to remove such Nominee Director so 

appointed and also in the case of death or resignation or vacancy for any reasons 

whatsoever of the Nominee Director so appointed, at any time appoint any other 

person as the Nominee Director.” 

 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of 

Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred as the “Board” which term shall include any 

committee constituted / may be constituted by the Board or any other person(s), for the time 

being exercising the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution and as may be authorised by 

the Board in this regard) be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things 

as it may, in its absolute discretion, deem necessary, desirable or expedient, including without 

limitation issuing clarifications and resolving all questions of doubt, to authorize all such 

persons as may be necessary, in connection therewith and incidental thereto as the Board in its 

absolute discretion shall deem fit without being required to seek any further clarification, consent 

or approval of the Members and that the Members shall be deemed to have given their approval 

thereto expressly by the authority of this resolution, to settle all questions, difficulties or doubts 

that may arise in regard to the alteration of the Articles of Association and to take all other steps 

which may be incidental, consequential, relevant or ancillary in this connection and to effect any 

modification to the foregoing and the decision of the Board shall be final and conclusive.” 

 

ITEM NO. 3 – TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE APPOINTMENT OF MR. KRISHNAN K AS AN 

INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY  

 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following as an Ordinary 

Resolution: 

 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149, 150, 152 and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the Rules made thereunder (including any 

statutory modifications or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), Articles of 

Association of the Company, approval and recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee and that of the Board of Directors, Mr. Krishnan K (DIN: 01109189), be and is hereby 

appointed as an Independent Director, not liable to retire by rotation, for a period of five years 

with effect from September 18, 2023 up to September 17, 2028. 
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RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to 

settle any question or clarifications that may arise in giving effect to this resolution and to do all 

such acts, deeds and things as may be necessary, expedient, and desirable for the purpose of giving 

effect to this resolution. 

 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  

Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited 

 

 

 

Sd/-  

Gurunath Neelamani  

Wholetime Director  

DIN: 02799586  

 

Place: Chennai 

Date:  August 11, 2023 
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NOTE: 

 

1) A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ALSO ENTITLED TO APPOINT A 

PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE ON HIS/HER BEHALF AND SUCH A PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER 

OF THE COMPANY SUBJECT TO PROVISIONS OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION. However, as per 

the Circulars issued by MCA, the entitlement for appointment of proxy has been dispensed with for 

the General Meetings conducted through VC / OAVM. Accordingly, the Attendance Slip, Proxy Form 

and Route Map have not been annexed to this Notice of AGM. 

 

2) Corporate Members intending to nominate their authorised representatives to attend the Meeting 

are requested to send a certified copy of the Board Resolution authorising their representative to 

attend and vote on their behalf at the Meeting. 

 

3) The explanatory statement as required under Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 is annexed 

hereto and forms an integral part of the Notice. 

 

4) Members may kindly note that since the Annual General Meeting of the Company is scheduled to be 

held through VC / OAVM, the login credentials shall be shared with the Members along with the 

instructions for logging in, to their registered mail ids. In case of any clarifications in this regard, 

Members can reach out to us at secretarial@samunnati.com or 044-66762400.  

 

5) The Register of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding, maintained under 

Section 170 and Register of Contracts or Arrangements in which Directors are interested, 

maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules issued thereunder shall 

be available electronically for inspection. 
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ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE 

 

A. EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

 

The following statement contains all the material facts relating to the Special Businesses as set out 

in this Notice: 

 

ITEM NO. 2 – TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE ALTERATION OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 

OF THE COMPANY 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) (Amendment) Regulations, 

2023 read with SEBI (Debenture Trustees) Regulations, 1993, companies whose debentures are 

listed on recognised stock exchange(s) are required to amend their Articles of Association on or 

before September 30, 2023 to include an enabling clause providing for appointment of a Nominee 

Director by the Debenture Trustee on the Board of the Company, in the event of 2 (two) 

consecutive defaults in payment of interest or default in security creation for the debentures, or 

default in redemption of debentures. As the Non-convertible Debentures of the Company are listed 

on BSE Limited, the Company proposes to amend its Articles of Association to include an enabling 

clause providing for appointment of a Nominee Director by the Debenture Trustee on the Board of 

the Company, in the event of 2 (two) consecutive defaults in payment of interest or default in 

security creation for the debentures, or default in redemption of debentures. 

 

Further, it is also proposed to remove reference to the names of the Directors from Article 100.2 of 

the Articles of Association of the Company for operational convenience. 

 

The provisions of Sections 5 and 14 of the Companies Act, 2013 require the Company to seek the 

approval of the Members by way of a special resolution for the proposed alteration of the Articles 

of Association of the Company, and accordingly, the Board of Directors recommends that the 

Members approve the resolution mentioned in Item no. 2 as a special resolution. 

 

A copy of the draft Articles of Association of the Company duly amended is available for inspection 

at the registered office of the Company on all working days between 11.00 AM to 4.00 PM and shall 

also be available for inspection electronically during the Meeting. 

 

None of the Directors of the Company or Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives are, in any 

way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution, except to the extent of 

their shareholding. 

 

The Board recommends the special resolution set out in Item No. 2 of this notice for approval by 

the Members.  

 

ITEM NO. 3 – TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE APPOINTMENT OF MR. KRISHNAN K AS AN 

INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY 

 

Dr. Venkatesh Tagat (DIN: 02728441) was appointed as an Independent Director of the Company at 

the Meeting of Board of Directors held on September 18, 2018, for a period of five years which was 

approved by Members at the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on July 31, 2019. 

Accordingly, Dr. Venkatesh Tagat’s tenure as an Independent Director of the Company comes to an 

end on September 17, 2023.  Dr. Venkatesh Tagat, due to other commitments, has requested that 
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his current term as an Independent Director be not extended. 

 

Further to this and based on the feedback from the Directors on the need to have an Independent 

Director with finance background on the Board, the Company had identified Mr. Krishnan K (DIN 

01109189), Chartered Accountant and Cost Accountant based in Chennai for appointment as an 

Independent Director of the Company.  

 

Considering Mr. Krishnan’s qualification and experience and review of all the declarations given by 

him including the fit and proper declaration, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee had at 

its Meeting held on August 09, 2023, recommended to the Board, the appointment of Mr. Krishnan K 

as an Independent Director for a period of five consecutive years.  

 

The Board of Directors, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee, has recommended the appointment of Mr. Krishnan K as an Independent Director, not 

liable to retire by rotation, for a period of five years with effect from September 18, 2023, up to 

September 17, 2028, after taking note of the consents and disclosures/declarations provided by 

him. 

 

In the opinion of the Board, Mr. Krishnan K fulfils the conditions specified in the Companies Act, 

2013 and the Rules framed thereunder and he is a fit and proper person for appointment as a 

Director as per the RBI regulations and is independent of the Management. The brief profile of Mr. 

Krishnan K and other information as required under the Secretarial Standards are disclosed under 

Para – B of this statement. 

 

The Board recommends the appointment of Mr. Krishnan K for a period of five years with effect 

from September 18, 2023, up to September 17, 2028. In compliance with the provisions of Section 

149 read with Schedule IV of the Act, the appointment of Mr. Krishnan K is being placed before the 

Members for their approval by means of an Ordinary Resolution.  

 

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives are concerned 

or interested in the resolution as set out in Item no. 3, except to the extent of their shareholding. 

 

DISCLOSURE UNDER SECRETARIAL STANDARDS 2 ON GENERAL MEETINGS 

 

Name of the Director Mr. Krishnan K 

DIN 01109189 

Date of Birth 15/02/1955 

Age 68 

Qualification(s) 
Chartered Accountant, Cost Accountant and Commerce 

Graduate 

Date of Appointment 

(Initial Appointment) 
Not Applicable 
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Nature of his expertise in specific 

functional areas 

A Chartered Accountant, Cost Accountant and 

Commerce Graduate having about 44 years of multi-

industry experience in both strategy and operations, in 

organizations like Airtel, RPG group, Murugappa Group & 

AF Ferguson, with firsthand knowledge of business 

challenges, investor expectation & change management 

and offering feasible & forward-looking advisory services 

to companies in different stages of the business 

lifecycle. 

Number of Board Meeting attended 

during FY 2022-23 
Not applicable 

Inter-se relationship with any other 

directors and KMPs of the Company 
None 

Directorships in other Companies 

• Thinksynq Solutions Private Limited 

• EM3 Agriservices Private Limited 

• Chennai Business School Limited 

Number of shares held in the Company  NIL 

Details of remuneration sought to be 

paid 
Not Applicable 

Details of remuneration last drawn NIL (only sitting fee is paid) 
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Dear Members, 

 

Your Directors’ are pleased to present the Ninth Annual Report together with the Audited Financial 
Statement of Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited (“the Company” or 
“Samunnati”) for the year ended March 31, 2023.  
 

A. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

 

The summarised Standalone results of your Company are given in the table below: 
                                                                                                                                     (INR MN)                                     

Particulars 
Year ended          

31st March 2023 

Year ended           

31st March 2022* 

Revenue from Operations (A) 1,972.28 1,733.17 

Other Income (B) 78.99 82.73 

Total Income (A+B) 2,051.27 1,815.90 

 

Operating Expenses 1,990.36 1,828.14 

Pre Provision Operating Profit / (Loss) 60.91 (12.24) 

Impairment / ECL provision 1,308.96 756.15 

Depreciation 49.32 47.61 

 

Profit / (Loss) before Tax (1,297.37) (816.00) 

Less: Tax expenses:   

1. Current tax 5.03 - 

2. Deferred tax (318.60) (149.81) 

Profit/ (Loss) after tax (983.80) (666.19) 

Other Comprehensive Income 0.66 2.07 

Total Comprehensive Income (983.14) (664.12) 

        *Previous year figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary 

 

The summarised consolidated results of your Company are given in the table below:                                                  
                                                                                                                                     (INR MN) 

Particulars 
Year ended           

31st March 2023 

Year ended          

31st March 2022* 

Revenue from Operations (A) 18,631.25 22,796.07 

Other Income (B) 366.47 191.07 

Total Income (A+B) 18,997.72 22,987.14 

 

Operating Expenses 19,516.01 23,242.73 

Pre Provision Operating Profit / (Loss) (518.29) (255.59) 

Impairment / ECL provision 1,308.96 1,006.72 

Depreciation 60.74 64.79 

 

Profit/(Loss) before Tax (1,887.99) (1,327.10) 

Less: Tax expenses:   

1. Current tax 5.10 - 

2. Deferred tax (427.72) (260.71) 

Profit/ (Loss) after tax (1,465.37) (1,066.39) 

Other Comprehensive Income  (0.73) (1.94) 

Total Comprehensive Income  (1,464.64) (1,064.45) 

        *Previous year figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary 
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Despite the challenging environment, Samunnati as a group registered an aggregate GTV of 
INR 27,758 MN in Agri finance business & INR 16,942 MN in Agri commerce business during FY 
2023. The AUM of the finance business as on March 31, 2023, stood at INR 11,512 MN with 
Average AUM of ~ INR 10,800 MN during FY 2023. Supported by better underwriting quality & 
assessment, the Company’s portfolio quality has improved significantly YOY post FY 2020 
wherein the OTRR has improved from 72% to 90%.  

 
During the year under review (as of April 2023), the Company raised Pre-Series E capital 
aggregating to INR 2,540 MN through issuance of Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares and Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares. The existing 
investors as well as some new individual investors participated in these rounds of capital raise 
which highlights the investor’s confidence in the Company’s business model.  

 
The equity raise during the year has improved the Net Worth significantly. With a cleaner and 
stronger balance sheet, the Company is fairly optimistic of turning profitable from FY 2024 
aided by improved portfolio quality. 

 
FY 2023 also saw significant developments in driving internal efficiencies through Technology. 
A new insights dashboard was launched which serves as a one-stop reference point for all key 
highlights across Business, Credit and Portfolio performance. Samunnati Group implemented 
ERP to strengthen the Agri Commerce Transactions. The same went live during October 2022 
and is now fully operational for the major solutions offered by Agri Commerce business. ERP 
implementation for Agri Finance business is underway and would be implemented during FY 
2024. During the year under review, the Company consolidated all the various workflows under 
Samunnati One and all the inter-department transactions will be 100% digital in the current 
financial year on this platform. This platform will also be the single point of entry for all 
Samunnati systems and solutions across stakeholders. 

 
Samunnati also undertook several measures to drive process efficiencies which resulted in 
enhanced first time right documentation from the customers directly contributing to reduction 
of TAT and customer satisfaction. Samunnati retained its ISO 9001 certification in the recently 
concluded Surveillance audit during March 2023.  

 
SamAgr – Inhouse Research Desk of Samunnati, plays a key role in Market Linkage transactions 
and publishes commodity research reports on a daily basis. With a revenue crossing INR 12 MN 
during FY 2023, this division has also started offering paid services to the ecosystem players 
and has published a Cotton report for a UK customer, has client on subscription model for 
Maize & Soybean. This team also undertook a large survey mandate for Viterra during Kharif. 
The team has plans to diversify and expand their offerings outside these commodities in the 
current financial year.   

 
During the year under review, Samunnati built up the rigour around employee engagement 
conducting several programs on mental and social well-being apart from refurbishing the 
employee connect program. Samunnati was recertified by Great Place to Work for the third 
year and had over 450 team members who participated in the survey. The Company also won 
the Well-being Award (Waw) conducted by HR Anexi and an award from Ambition Box for the 
Best Places to Work in India 2021. 

 

Growth driven by Digital Transformation 

 

The advent of digital technologies and the evolution of multiple Agtechs have put the farmer 
right at the heart of the entire ecosystem where historically, the market was centred around 

13



 

 

mandis and farmer was just one of the stakeholders. Digitalisation offers an opportunity to 
combine digital and social aspects, thereby providing a hybrid strategy for resolving and 
mitigating challenges in agricultural value chains. There are various solutions which are now 
being made more farmer-centric in each part of the agri value chain that is digitizing, be it 
finance, inputs, outputs, market linkage or advisory. 

 
Samunnati’s vision to act as a window to the Small Holder Farmers / Farmer Collectives and 
for the entire ecosystem enabling access to these Farmers and Farmer Collectives by offer 
more touchpoints and broader portfolio of products and services across the value chain, 
encompassing both trade and finance solutions from market linkage and financing to advisory. 
In line therewith, Samunnati is focused on creating a digital marketplace which would be a 
one-stop solution for credit, inputs, outputs, market linkage and advisory and would satisfy 
the requirements of all stakeholders in the agri value chain. The said digital platform would 
be implemented during the current financial year and would drive the next stage of business 
growth of the Company going forward. 

 

B. SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS  

 

Standalone 

 

The Company’s Asset under Management (AUM) grew marginally by INR 98 MN to INR 11,512 
MN as of March 31, 2023, compared to INR 11,414 MN as of March 31, 2022. Revenue from 
operations grew by INR 239.11 MN (growth of 13.8%) to INR 1,972.28 MN during FY 2023 from 
INR 1,733.17 MN during FY 2022. Other Income reduced by INR 3.74 MN to INR 78.99 MN from 
INR 82.73 MN. The Pre-Provision Operating Profit / (Loss) improved significantly from a loss of 
INR 12.24 MN during FY 2022 to a profit of INR 60.91 MN during FY 2023. Total comprehensive 
loss after tax has increased from INR 664.12 MN to a loss of INR 983.14 MN primarily on account 
of accelerated provisioning. The Cash generated from operations before working capital 
changes also improved significantly from INR 1,052.40 MN during FY 2022 to INR 1,368.26 MN 
during FY 2023. 

 
During the year, the Company raised capital of INR 2,540 MN (including capital raised during 
April 2023) and debt funding of INR 4,557 MN (excluding Debentures and Commercial Papers) 
from Banks, NBFCs and foreign institutions, despite adverse financial market conditions. 

 
Summary of Operations of Subsidiaries 

 
• Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company 

which trades in Agro commodities. Although, the Gross Transaction Value / Sales of the 
subsidiary during FY 2023 decreased to INR 16,885.56 MN from INR 21,102.33 MN during 
FY 2022, the Gross Margin earned during FY 2023 significantly improved to INR 452 MN 
from INR 409 MN during FY 2022. In percentage terms, the gross margin increased from 
1.9% of sales to 2.8% during FY 2023.The improvement in gross margin by more than 47% 
was the outcome of discipline in pricing coupled with process improvement which helped 
to reduce the income leakages. 
 

• Samunnati Finance Private Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company 
incorporated on September 22, 2021. The wholly owned subsidiary is yet to commence its 
business operations and is awaiting the issuance of Non-Banking Finance Company license 
from the Reserve Bank of India. 
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• Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited (“SAIL”) (formerly known as Kamatan Farm 
Tech Private Limited), which deals in trading of Agro commodities, was acquired as a 
wholly owned subsidiary on April 16, 2021. During the year under review, the name was 
changed in order to align the name with the strategic and innovation verticals handled by 
SAIL. Apart from trading in Agro Commodities, SAIL also strives to make markets work for 
small holder farmers through strategy, innovation, establishing non-linear business growth 
channels of crowd and community sourced rural franchisee network of Agri Entrepreneurs, 
Village Level Entrepreneurs, Farmer Financing, Agri value chain financing through anchor 
institutions like Agri startups, Business Correspondents and online debt marketplace 
channels. As a result of the internal restructuring and re-alignment of operating plans, 
the sales during FY 2023 was lower at INR 22.95 MN compared to INR 53.46 MN during FY 
2022. Net Income increased to INR 22.24 MN during FY 2023 compared to INR 2.8 MN during 
FY 2022.  

 
• Samunnati Foundation, a wholly owned subsidiary, is a not-for-profit company 

incorporated under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013. It was established to enable 
inclusive growth and create opportunities for the unserved/ underserved communities in 
the agricultural ecosystem in order to make a tangible difference to the livelihood of small 
holder farmers. Samunnati Foundation has been excluded from consolidation as its 
inclusion is not material to the Group and being not for profit organisation, impairs its 
ability to transfer any benefit to the Company. 

 
• Samunnati Investment Management Services Private Limited was incorporated as a wholly 

owned subsidiary of Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited on March 08, 2022, which 
will manage an Alternative Investment Fund (“AIF”) (Category 2 – Debt fund) with 
emphasis on Sustainability, Scalability and Impact. Samunnati Investment Management 
Services Private Limited is in the process of obtaining requisite license and approvals and 
is yet to commence its business operations. 

 
C. COMPANY OVERVIEW 
 

Your Company is a Non-Banking Finance Company (NBFC) registered with the Reserve Bank of 
India and is a specialised Agri Value Chain enabler that provides innovative and customised 
financial and non-financial solutions. 

 
Samunnati leverages on the ‘social capital’ and ‘trade capital’ in buyer-seller relationships via 
Samunnati Aggregators, through non-traditional sourcing, risk assessment and mitigation, 
aided by cutting edge technology and an experienced management team with deep domain 
expertise. All these contribute to building a quality business that is sustainable and inclusive 
growth. These values are embedded in the genetic code of Samunnati and demonstrated in 
the way the Company’s processes operate. 

 
With an aim to offer holistic, suitable solutions to the Agri-value chain players, Samunnati 
Agro Solutions Private Limited (“Samunnati Agro”) was incorporated on October 14, 2016 as a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited. 
Samunnati Agro offers trade facilities and market linkages to Agri-value chain players.  

 
Your Company acquired Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited (“SAIL”) (formerly 
known as Kamatan Farm Tech Private Limited) as a wholly owned subsidiary with effect from 
April 16, 2021. Apart from trading in Agro Commodities, SAIL also strives to make markets 
work for small holder farmers through strategy, innovation, establishing non-linear business 
growth channels of crowd and community sourced rural franchisee network of Agri 
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Entrepreneurs, Village Level Entrepreneurs, Farmer Financing, Agri value chain financing 
through anchor institutions like Agri startups, Business Correspondents and online debt 
marketplace channels. 

 
Your Company has also incorporated Samunnati Finance Private Limited as a wholly owned 
Subsidiary on September 22, 2021. Samunnati Finance Private Limited will engage in the 
business of providing Financial Assistance and improving access to finance to underserved 
geographies and customer segments by providing or arranging loans and advances. Samunnati 
Finance Private Limited is in the process of making an application for obtaining 
Registration/License from the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), to operate as a Non-Banking Finance 
company (NBFC). The NBFC business of the Company would be transferred to Samunnati 
Finance Private Limited by way of a slump sale, as part of the Scheme of Arrangement. 

 
Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited has incorporated Samunnati Investment Management 
Services Private Limited on March 08, 2022, as a wholly owned subsidiary, which will manage 
an Alternative Investment Fund (“AIF”) (Category 2 – Debt fund) with emphasis on 
Sustainability, Scalability and Impact.  

 

D. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT  

 

I. Industry Structure and Key Trends 

 
Agriculture and allied sectors significantly contribute to India’s overall growth and development 
as it engages more than 50% of the workforce and contributes about 21% to the country’s Gross 
Value Added (GVA). The rapid population expansion in India is the main factor driving the 
industry. The rising income levels in rural and urban areas, have also contributed to an increase 
in the demand for agricultural products across the country. The total allocation to Ministry of 
Agriculture and Farmers Welfare in Budget 2023 stands at around INR 1.15 crore against last 
year's Budget of approximately INR 1.10 lakh crore, which represents a hike of around 4.6 per 
cent. This highlights the government’s commitment to promoting the growth and development 
of the agriculture sector. 

 
Also, facilitating the availability of hassle-free credit to the Agricultural sector has been the top 
priority for the Government of India as the same plays a vital role in farm sector development 
and facilitates adoption of new technologies. 

 
The Russia-Ukraine war which broke in February 2022 led to sharp rise in prices of food, fuel 
and fertilisers. As inflation accelerated, central banks across the world resorted to monetary 
policy tightening. Many developing countries, particularly in the South Asian region, faced 
severe economic stress as the combination of weaker currencies, higher import prices, the rising 
cost of living and a stronger dollar, which made debt servicing more expensive, proved too much 
to handle. 

 
The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) raised interest rates swiftly to prevent the second-round effects 
of the inflation shock from commodities from affecting economic activity. The same resulted in 
increase in the repo rate by about 250 basis points since May 2022 thereby resulting in high 
interest rates and economic slowdown, the impact of which could continue until the first half 
of current financial year. In view of this, Samunnati also experienced increased cost of 
borrowing/ impact on the fund raise plans and liquidity constraints for business expansion. 
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II. Opportunities and Threats 

 
As performance of the agriculture sector remains critical to growth and employment in the 
country, the Government has been supporting the sector through various interventions like 
providing income support, strengthening of institutional finance and insurance and the push 
given to access for credit. The Government has also been focusing on providing thrust towards 
allied sector so as to diversify the farmers’ income to make them more resilient to weather 
shocks.  

 
As part of the Budget 2023, the government has announced plans to raise the agriculture credit 
target to 20 lakh crore rupees, with a focus on the development of the animal husbandry, dairy, 
and fisheries sectors. This increase in credit will serve as a means of providing greater financial 
support to these industries, thereby promoting their growth and sustainability. The government 
also intends to implement a cluster-based approach and encourage cooperation between 
farmers, the state, and industry in order to facilitate the supply of inputs, provide extension 
services, and establish market connections. This collaborative approach is seen as a means of 
promoting sustainable growth and development in the agriculture sector. By working together, 
farmers, the state, and industry can collectively address challenges and create opportunities for 
improvement in the sector. The government has created the Agriculture Accelerator Fund to 
support young professionals in launching agriculture startups that provide affordable solutions 
to farmers’ challenges and increase productivity and profitability with modern technology.  

 
The key to transforming India into an agricultural powerhouse is the development of agricultural 
technology as India lags behind developed nations in agricultural technology. More than half of 
the farming community lack basic farming equipment, three of every four farms are at risk of 
crop damage from pests and weather and 50 percent of India’s farmers lack access to traditional 
financing sources. 

 
The advent of digital technologies and the evolution of multiple Agtechs have put the farmer 
right at the heart of the entire ecosystem where historically, the market was centred around 
mandis and farmer was just one of the stakeholders. There are various solutions which are now 
being made more farmer-centric in each part of the agri value chain that is digitizing, be it 
finance, inputs, outputs, market linkage or advisory. 

 
All these initiatives like increasing the availability of credit, facilitation of better quality inputs 
through a clean plant program, investments in digital infrastructure and skill development will 
all help in increasing farm-level productivity. The increased focus on driving millet cultivation, 
consumption and exports, higher investment in fisheries and promotion of natural farming are 
all helpful from a crop diversification, sustainability and nutrition standpoint. 

 
Samunnati’s approach to success in this competitive environment is to offer more touchpoints 
and broader portfolio of products and services across the value chain, encompassing both trade 
and finance solutions from market linkage and financing to advisory. In line therewith, 
Samunnati is also focused on creating a digital marketplace which would be a one-stop solution 
for credit, inputs, outputs, market linkage and advisory and would satisfy the requirements of 
all stakeholders in the agri value chain. 

 
III. Samunnati & the Agri Eco System 

 
Samunnati has a knowledge partnership with National Association of FPOs (NAFPO) and 
contributed to the “State of the Sector report on FPO 2023” on nurturing FPOs and making them 
successful. The Report was released on June 23, 2023, at the Light House FPO Conclave that 
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was conducted by Samunnati. Samunnati has also submitted recommendations on key Agri 
related Government Schemes like Agri Infrastructure Fund, Guarantees (e.g., Agri Infra Fund) 
to the Department(s). Samunnati is also actively working with Indian Institute of Millet Research 
to shape holistic policies related to millet sector. In addition, Samunnati’s recognition in the 
Agri Ecosystem for its thought leadership in the space is recognised across several forums: 
 

• Ministry of Agri & Farmers Welfare (MoAFW) - Working Group Committee to review 10K 
FPO scheme: In February 2023, the MoAFW constituted 3 working groups to review the 
10K FPO scheme. Samunnati plays a lead role as Chair in two of the Working Groups 
(Financial Linkages & Capacity Building/ Ecosystem & CBBOs) and is a member in the 
third one on Access to Markets.  
 

• Chair, FICCI Task force on FPOs: The primary objective of the FICCI Task Force on 
Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs) is to analyse ground level issues faced by FPOs, 
particularly in respect to access to capital, technology and market. The Task Force aims 
to facilitate a comprehensive forum for dialogue with the widest spectrum of 
stakeholders to build consensus around solutions. 

 
• Chair, FICCI Task Force on Agri Finance: The key objectives of the task force is to bring 

together various stakeholders in the agricultural sector for facilitating the exchange of 
knowledge and innovative ideas by fostering regular dialogue/ interactions; enhancing 
outreach to create visibility on key issues and challenges; and shaping evidence-based 
policy and regulatory framework through proactive advocacy for enhanced financial 
inclusion particularly, for the smallholder farmers.  

 
• Member, FICCI Task force on Millets:  To provide thought leadership in consensus 

building among various stakeholders of the Millet value chain and develop short and 
medium-term interventions that FICCI needs to initiate, which can bring about a 
significant effect in pulling up India’s Millet’s sector.  

 
• Member, FICCI Task Force on Agri Startups: This taskforce will participate in facilitating 

the Agri-Food Start-up Policies & Framework and influence in framing start-up centric 
Schemes and investments. Samunnati’s long term plans are to:  

o Create and manage an Investment Fund for Agri Start-up on Seed Investment. 
o Influence the formation of new food clusters and collaborate with our FPO / AE 

/ Export houses who can use this facility to value add/market their products or 
services. 

o Creating positive mindshare among start-up founders since we are acting as a 
Voice of the Founder. 
 

• Member, CII – B20 Working Group, Task Forces under B20 on Financial Inclusion for 

Economic Empowerment: As India holds the Presidency of G20 for the year 2023, it will 
host the 18th G20 Summit. Established in 2010, B20 is among the most prominent 
Engagement Groups of G20, representing the priorities of businesses globally.  
 

• Member, Social Stock Exchange Advisory Committee (SSEAC): This Committee has been 
formed to advise SEBI on the issues pertaining to the development and growth of the 
Social Stock Exchange (SSE) and relevant eco-system; and also advise SEBI on the issues 
pertaining to Regulatory Framework for SSE including Social Enterprises and 
Intermediaries. 
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• Expert Panel, Agri Stack: Samunnati has been invited as a member of the Tech Panel 
and work is expected to begin during FY 2024. 

 

IV. Promoting Climate Smart Agriculture 

 
Samunnati raised its second Green Bond during FY 2023 in form of a debt fund of USD 7.5 Mn 
from the market access platform Symbiotics. This Green Bond comes to Samunnati at a time 
when India’s agri ecosystem is increasingly discovering the perils of climate change. The Green 
Bond is of 4-year tenor, senior, local currency loan facility – to be extended to eligible clientele 
of Samunnati, following Climate Bond Initiative (CBI) categorization, in accordance with the 
Green Bond Principles of Climate Smart Agriculture. These assets will be classified under three 
types of activities - food security, climate resilience and greenhouse gas management; and will 
include practices promoting sustainable agriculture and animal husbandry.  

 
Samunnati has till date disbursed INR 5,000+ Mn in the Climate Smart Agriculture space and 
made a direct impact on 1100+ Farmer Collectives, with major thrust on oilseeds, pulses, biofuel 
and millet crop groups. In addition, Samunnati has also provided interventions in thematic areas 
like organic cotton, post-harvest processing machinery for millets, sustainable animal feed and 
solar irrigation pumps. 
 
Samunnati is also a recipient of multiple guarantee programs from Sustainability & Gender 
aspects. The organizations include Rabo Foundation & USDFC with multiple other conversations 
in the pipeline for the current financial year. These covers are crucial for Samunnati to 
experiment & scale sustainable finance solutions across geographies, ranging from farmers to 
FPO and even startups deploying state-of-the-art solutions. 
 

V. Business Highlights 

 
Samunnati’s vision to act as a window to the Small Holder Farmers / Farmer Collectives and for 
the entire ecosystem got strengthened during FY 2023 through various initiatives and business 
results. These initiatives are detailed in this section. The performance of the portfolio quality 
of the Company has improved significantly YOY post FY 2020 wherein the OTRR has improved 
from 72% to 90% and the delinquency percentage has dropped from 8% to 3%. Further, the equity 
raised during the year has improved the Net Worth significantly. The equity raised during the 
year also reiterates the confidence reposed by the investors on the Company’s business. This 
section also provides brief highlights on the performance of the Farmer Collective and Agri 
Enterprises verticals apart from the financial performance of the Company both on standalone 
and consolidated basis wherein the Pre Provision Operating Profit of the Company improved 
during the year under review. The brief details of the various initiatives and projects being 
implemented by Samunnati Foundation to enable inclusive growth and create opportunities for 
the unserved/ underserved communities in the agricultural ecosystem, are also provided in this 
section. Further, the contribution of the Company’s research desk and the significant 
developments in Technology for driving internal efficiencies are also detailed. 

 

i. Powering Access 

 
Samunnati’s vision to act as a window to the Small Holder Farmers / Farmer Collectives 
and for the entire ecosystem enabling access to these Farmers and Farmer Collectives got 
strengthened during FY 2023 through various initiatives and business results. Samunnati 
was able to qualify its initiatives under one theme – Access. Samunnati’s success indicators 
are –  
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• Access to Finance, Market Linkage (commerce solutions) – for the players and the 
ecosystem 

• Access to Capacity Building for Farmer Collectives and Farmer Members 
• Access to new suppliers and new buyers (for the value chain) 
• Access to new technologies and practices and for the start-ups to various ecosystem 

players 
• Access to new systems 

 
Samunnati has repositioned its subsidiary Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited 

(SAIL) (formerly known as Kamatan Farm Tech Private Limited) to focus on Research, 
Innovations and Pilot structures and to roll out new programs for various value chain 
players. SAIL has enabled access to start-ups and Samunnati has launched a Masterclass 
series for the start-ups to understand their current status and finalise plans for their future. 
In addition, through SAIL, Samunnati has also begun engagement with several new age 
players who have innovative offerings which will bring in efficiencies to the Agri value 
chain. 
 

ii. GLOBAL G.A.P, IND G.A.P & creating Access to Global Markets 
 

As part of promoting best practices, Samunnati joined the GLOBALG.A.P network as an 
Associate Community Member and is keen to support development of standards for major 
staples such as cereals, pulses and oilseeds, which are cultivated in large scale by hundreds 
of millions of farmers. These crops are of strategic importance to India for ensuring food 
and nutritional security and further augmenting its growing stature in the international 
Agro commodity trade as a reliable producer of safe and quality food complying with global 
standards. On INDG.A.P, Samunnati, together with eFresh, piloted the first certification 
for Foxtail Millet. Sri Rapthadu Mandala Raithu Utpatti Darula MACS Limited, a Farmer 
Producer Company in Anantapur district of Andhra Pradesh is certified and this feat assumes 
great importance particularly, in this International Year of Millets (IYoM 2023), under the 
ambitious “Make in India” initiative by the Government to ensure Indian millets have access 
to global markets. IndG.A.P certification is recognized as a credible and reliable 
certification program in India, and it is currently being benchmarked against global 
standards like GlobalG.A.P to further enhance its recognition and credibility in the 
international market covering 120 countries. 
 

iii. Portfolio Performance 

 
Despite the challenging environment, Samunnati as a group registered an aggregate GTV of 
INR 27,758 MN in Agri finance business & INR 16,942 MN in Agri commerce business during 
FY 2023. The AUM of the finance business as on March 31, 2023, stood at INR 11,512 MN 
with Average AUM of ~ INR 10,800 MN during FY 2023. Supported by better underwriting 
quality & assessment, the Company’s portfolio quality has improved significantly YOY post 
FY 2020 wherein the OTRR has improved from 72% to 90% and the delinquency percentage 
has dropped from 8% to 3%.  

 
iv. Funding / Equity Raise 

 
During the year under review (as of April 2023), the Company raised Pre-Series E capital 
aggregating to INR 2,540 MN through issuance of Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares and Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares. The existing 
investors as well as some new individual investors participated in these rounds of capital 
raise. The Company also made an additional investment of ~ INR 1,000 MN in Samunnati 
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Agro Solutions Private Limited and INR 50 MN in Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private 
Limited (SAIL) during the year to fund the business growth of the Subsidiaries.  
 

v. Transitioning to a stronger Balance Sheet 

 
The livelihoods of a section of the Company’s borrowers were severely impacted on account 
of the first and second wave of COVID pandemic which mirrored the impact on the overall 
economy. While the Company had provided support, including providing moratorium and in 
some cases restructuring of loans in line with the RBI directions, to stabilise and revive the 
businesses of these borrowers, some of the borrowers had not been able to recover from 
the Covid impact. In addition to COVID, some of the borrowers were also plagued with 
other issues such as difficulties in equity raise, internal management issues, etc., that had 
eroded their businesses completely. Many borrowers had exhausted their other financial 
means which they had used to service loans even when the business was under severe 
duress. Although the Company has been tracking these accounts that were in multiple 
overdue buckets closely, it was evident that, while there was an intent to repay, the clients 
had exhausted the means to do so; and future payments seemed unlikely, based on the 
Company’s assessment. Each loan has been assessed at the Management Credit Committee 
level individually and recommended that it would be prudent to fully provide for the loan 
since there was no further capacity to pay and there was no security in these loans either. 
Based on the same, the Company has accelerated the provisioning for these delinquent 
accounts. Notwithstanding the accelerated provisioning, the Company is continuing its 
efforts to recover money from such delinquent accounts.  

 
The equity raise during the year has improved the Net Worth significantly. With a cleaner 
and stronger balance sheet, the Company is fairly optimistic of turning profitable from FY 
2024 aided by improved portfolio quality. 
 

vi. Farmer Collectives 

 

Disbursement Milestone:  With over INR 5,000 MN of disbursement in FY 2023, Samunnati 
achieved a new milestone of INR 1,000 MN disbursements in Maharashtra. Similarly, rest of 
West and Central India (Rajasthan, Gujarat, MP) have also crossed disbursements of INR 
1,000 MN. 

 

MAGnet Project: Samunnati got a foot in the door into funding of FPOs in MAGnet - 
Maharashtra Agri Business Network project. This Asian Development Bank assisted project 
targets to support FPOs by improving a network of post-harvest marketing and value chains 
focusing on the horticulture crops. With clear guidelines around cost of funds, Samunnati 
has access to cheaper funds for specific commodities and has increased the portfolio yield 
by 1-1.5%. During FY 2023, Samunnati received a funding of INR 250 MN. 

 
FPO on TREDS: Samunnati enabled first FPO on RBI's TREDS platform and discounted INR 
35 MN of FPO's invoices for supplies.  

 

Instant Pre-Approved Loans (IPL): Launched during FY 2022, IPL played a significant role 

during this financial year in increasing the outreach of Samunnati’s Access to Finance. 784 
new FPOs were added under IPL during FY 2023 as against 567 in previous financial year. 
Maharashtra leads the IPL access with 273 FPOs followed by AP, UP, TN, TS and OR.  
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Performance on past written-off portfolio: The Stressed Accounts Management team 

together with the field teams have recovered INR 50 MN from written off accounts of FPOs 

and FPO Network Partners segment.  
 

vii. Agri Enterprises 

 

Increase in Gross Margins: The Company recorded a gross margin of INR 452 MN from its 
Agri Commerce business during FY 2023 which was significantly higher than the gross margin 
of INR 409 MN during FY 2022 despite a lower GTV. In percentage terms, the Company’s 
gross margin increased from 1.9% of sales to 2.8% during FY 2023. The improvement in gross 
margin by more than 47% was the outcome of discipline in pricing coupled with process 
improvement which helped to reduce the income leakages.  

 
Due to liquidity constraints, the Company’s GTV had fallen during the first half of the 
financial year. However, aided by the equity raise, the Company managed to revive the 
same and ended the financial year with a GTV of INR 16,942 MN. As explained above, 
despite a lower GTV, the gross margin improved significantly to INR 452 MN during FY 2023 
compared to INR 409 MN during FY 2022. 
  
Launch of Small Ticket Solutions: Understanding the power of MSMEs in the Agri 
Enterprises landscape and their role in enabling the value chain, Samunnati rolled out three 
different Small Ticket Solutions during FY 2023 which will ramp up during FY 2024. These 
offerings will be done on platforms and through Network Partners thereby ensuring ease of 
access for the customers and also administration (including monitoring portfolio 
performance) for Samunnati.  

 

Scale of Market Linkages: The Market linkage (ML) program was piloted during FY 2022 
reaching new heights during FY 2023. During FY 2023, Samunnati extended the ML program 
to 102 FPOs from 10 states and procured total of 9 commodities of over 36,000 MT 
aggregating to INR 1,400 MN. There were 15 FPOs who clocked more than INR 20 MN of 
volume and 5 FPOs with more than INR 50 MN of volume during the year. The commodities 
covered under the program were Wheat, Chana, Turmeric, Cumin seed, Maize, Mustard 
seed, Soyabean, and Ground nut. 

 

viii. Samunnati Foundation 

 
Samunnati Foundation was established to enable inclusive growth and create opportunities 
for the unserved/ underserved communities in the agricultural ecosystem in order to make 
a tangible difference to livelihood of small holder farmers. During the year, the major 
Initiatives undertaken by / highlights of operation of Samunnati Foundation, were as given 
below: 
• Significant progress made in the SFAC promotion of 125 Women FPO in UP, MP & 

Jharkhand. Registration of FPOs has commenced and 85+ registrations have been 
completed.  

• CSR Grant of INR 11 MN received from CORTEVA to support 10 women FPOs on 
institution and capacity building.  

• MoU signed with DCM Shriram to strengthen FPOs promoted by them. The approved 
budget for the project is INR 5 Mn for the next 2 years.  

• 1st batch of Women Entrepreneur Development Program successfully completed in 
collaboration with University of Hyderabad.  

• MOU signed with Meghalaya State Investment Promotion Board 
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• Won the Assam Agribusiness and Rural Transformation Project (“APART”), a World 
Bank project on Agri Enterprises and received the first tranche of funding under this 
project.  
 

ix. Research Desk 

 
SamAgr – Inhouse Research Desk of Samunnati, plays a key role in Market Linkage 
transactions and publishes commodity research reports on a daily basis. With a revenue 
crossing INR 12 MN during FY 2023, this division has also started offering paid services to 
the ecosystem players and has published a Cotton report for a UK customer, has client on 
subscription model for Maize & Soybean. This team also undertook a large survey mandate 
for Viterra during Kharif. The team has plans to diversify and expand their offerings outside 
these commodities in the current financial year.   
 

x. Process & Technology 

 
FY 2023 also saw significant developments in driving internal efficiencies through 
Technology. Some key highlights are as given below: 
 
• New insights dashboard: Launched on the intranet portal, this dashboard has several 

elements and serves as a one-stop reference point for all key highlights across 
Business, Credit and Portfolio performance. 

• ERP: ERP to strengthen Agri Commerce Transactions went live during October 2022 
and is now fully operational for the major solutions offered by Agri Commerce 
business.  

• One.Samunnati.com: During FY 2023, the Company consolidated all the various 
workflows under this one platform referred to as Samunnati One and all the inter-
department transactions will be 100% digital in the current financial year on this 
platform. This platform will also be the single point of entry for all Samunnati systems 
and solutions across stakeholders. 

• Skillsedge: Launch of customised Learning Management System in Mar ’23. This will 
serve as a one-stop knowledge platform as well as Training Delivery platform for 
Samunnati. 

 
Samunnati also undertook several measures to drive process efficiencies which resulted in 
enhanced first time right documentation from the customers directly contributing to 
reduction of TAT and customer satisfaction. Samunnati retained its ISO 9001 certification 
in the recently concluded Surveillance audit during March 2023.  
 

xi. Awards & Recognitions 

 
During the year under review, the Company has received the following awards and 
recognitions: 

 
• Symbiotics and Samunnati won the Sustainable Bond of the Year at the Global AME 

Finance Awards 2022 (September 2022) for the Green Bond. 
• Samunnati was awarded the Banking Frontiers Finnoviti Award under the category 

Digital Agri Suit (May 2022). 
• Ranked #2 in the Best Places to Work 2022 - Employee Choice Awards by the Ambition 

Box (September 2022). 
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• Samunnati featured in the Top 10 winners at the WAW 2022: Wellbeing Awards for 
Workplaces, at the HR Anexi Summit 2022: The Great Rethink (September 2022). 

• Featured in the list of Future Ready Organisations 2022 – 2023, published by the 
Economic Times (July 2022). 

• Samunnati was certified as a Great Place to Work for the third time in a row during 
the year under review and also featured in the Top 25 Mid Size places to work in the 
Country. 

 

VI. Financial Performance 

 
Standalone Financial Performance 

 
On a Standalone basis, the Company recorded a total Income of INR 2,051.27 MN during FY 2023 
which was significantly better than the total income of INR 1,815.90 MN during FY 2022. The 
Company was able to maintain the Net Income at almost the same level as last year at INR 835.53 
MN during FY 2023 compared to INR 838.73 MN during FY 2022 inspite of increase in cost of funds 
due to the external environment. The Pre-Provision Operating Profit / (Loss) improved 
significantly from a loss of INR 12.24 MN during FY 2022 to a profit of INR 60.91 MN during FY 
2023. Impairment/ provision was INR 1,308.96 MN during FY 2023 compared to INR 756.15 MN 
during FY 2022. The Loss before tax on a standalone basis stood at INR 1,297.37 MN during FY 
2023 compared to Loss before tax INR 816 MN during FY 2022 and the Total Comprehensive Loss 
stood at INR 983.14 MN during FY 2023 compared to INR 664.12 MN during FY 2022. 
 
The Company’s Net Worth on a standalone basis stood at INR 5,601.46 MN, compared to INR 
5,343.54 MN as at March 31, 2022. The Company’s Net Worth as of April 2023 has improved 
further, on account of the equity raise of INR 1,340 MN during April 2023. The Cash generated 
from operations before working capital changes also improved significantly from INR 1,052.40 
MN during FY 2022 to INR 1,368.26 MN during FY 2023.Total Assets had reduced from INR 
16,169.56 MN as of March 31, 2022, to INR 15,323.57 MN as of March 31, 2023. The Company’s 
net portfolio had reduced from INR 12,481.26 MN as at March 31, 2022 to INR 10,448.04 MN as 
at March 31, 2023. 

 

Consolidated Financial Performance 

 
On a consolidated basis, the total income of the Company was INR 18,997.72 MN for FY 2023 
compared to INR 22,987.14 MN during FY 2022. The Impairment/ provision was INR 1,308.96 MN 
(PY: INR 1,006.72 MN). The Loss before tax on a consolidated basis stood at INR 1,887.99 MN (PY: 
INR 1,327.10 MN) and the total Comprehensive Loss stood at INR 1,464.64 MN (PY: INR 1,064.45 
MN). The Company’s consolidated Net Worth stood at INR 4,580.09 MN as at March 31, 2023 
compared to INR 4,806.74 MN as at March 31, 2022. 

 

E. COMPOSITE SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT 

 

The Board of Directors of the Company had, at the Meeting held on October 28, 2021, approved 
a Composite Scheme of Arrangement (“Scheme”) for: 
 
(a) the slump sale (i.e., transfer and vesting) of the NBFC business of the Company as a going 

concern to Samunnati Finance Private Limited; and 
(b) post giving effect to (a) above, the amalgamation of Samunnati Agro Solutions Private 

Limited into the Company.  
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The Company had obtained the approval of all stakeholders for the Scheme and had, along 
with Samunnati Finance Private Limited and Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited, filed a 
joint petition before the National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai (“NCLT”) for approval for 
the Scheme. 
 
The NCLT heard the matter and took on record the NOCs submitted by the regulators and in 
view of the absence of any material objections from any statutory authorities and as all the 
requisite statutory compliances had been fulfilled, the NCLT sanctioned the Scheme and 
pronounced the order sanctioning the Scheme on December 23, 2022. 
 
The Effective Date of the Scheme is the date of receipt of the NBFC license by Samunnati 
Finance Private Limited or filing the copy of the NCLT order with the Registrar of Companies, 
whichever is later. 
 
The application filed by Samunnati Finance Private Limited seeking NBFC license has been 
returned by the RBI. Samunnati Finance Private Limited is in the process of liaising with RBI. 
 

F. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS, IF ANY, AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF 

THE COMPANY BETWEEN THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND DATE OF THE REPORT 

 

During April 2023, the Company raised further capital through issuance of 134,000 Pre-Series E 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares the details of which are given below: 
 

S. 

No. 
Date of Allotment Name of the Shareholder No of Shares 

1. 

April 06, 2023 

responsAbility Sustainable Food – Asia II, 
SLP through its general partner 

responsAbility Sustainable Food – Asia II 
(GP), S.À R.L. 

1,22,000 

2. Mr. Ramaraj Rajasekhar 4,000 

3. Mr. Vaidyanathan Shankar 4,000 

4. Mr. Venkataramani Srivathsan 2,000 

5. Mr. Colladi Venkatesan Janakiraman 1,000 

6. Mr. Muthukumar Neelamani 1,000 
 

Consequent to the same, the paid-up share capital as on the date of this report stands at, INR 
2,51,16,800/- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty One Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Only) divided 
into 5,73,861 (Five Lakhs Seventy-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-One only) Equity 
Shares of INR 10/- each and 19,37,819 (Nineteen Lakhs Thirty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 
and Nineteen only) Preference shares of INR 10/- each. 
 
No other material change and commitment that affect the financial position of the Company 
has occurred between the end of the financial year to which the financial statements relate 
and the date of this report. 

 

G. ALTERATION OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 

 
As part of the capital raise, the Articles of Association of the Company has been altered during 
the year under review by substituting the Articles of Association with new set of Articles of 
Association in order to capture the terms of the Pre-Series E Compulsorily Convertible 
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Cumulative Preference Shares and Pre-Series E Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference 
Shares. 

 

H. DIVIDEND 
 

Your Directors do not recommend any dividend for the year under review. 
 

I. TRANSFER TO RESERVES 

 

As the Company has not made profits during the financial year 2022-23, your Company has not 
transferred any amount to statutory reserve under Section 45-IC of the Reserve Bank of India 
Act, 1934. 
 

J. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS, IF ANY 

 

There was no change in the nature of business of the Company during the financial year 2022-
23. 

 

K. NON-ACCEPTANCE OF DEPOSITS 

 

During the year under review, your Company has neither invited nor accepted any deposits 
from public in terms of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently, no amount 
on account of principal or interest on deposits from public was outstanding as on March 31, 
2023. 

 

L. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING  
 

The internal financial controls with reference to the Financial Statements are commensurate 
with the size and nature of business of the Company. Further, the internal financial control 
system of the Company is supplemented with internal audit, regular reviews by the 
management and checks by the Statutory Auditors. It provides reasonable assurance in respect 
of providing financial and operational information, complying with applicable statutes, 
safeguarding of assets of the Company, prevention and detection of frauds, accuracy and 
completeness of accounting records and ensuring compliance with the Company’s policies. The 
Audit Committee monitors this system and ensures adequacy of the same. The Statutory 
Auditors of the Company also provide their opinion on the internal financial control framework 
of the Company. 

 

During the year, no material or serious omissions and commissions have been observed by the 
Auditors, reflecting the efficiency and adequacy of internal financial controls.  

 

M. CHANGES TO SHARE CAPITAL 

 

During the year under review, the Company has increased the Authorised share capital, the 
details of which are given below: 
 

Date of 

change 
Particulars 

Revised Authorised Share 

Capital 

Amount 

(INR) 

October 06, 
2022 

Increase in Authorised 
share capital by creation 

of additional 1,50,000 
Preference shares 

7,50,000 equity shares of INR 10 
each 

75,00,000 

19,00,000 Preference Shares of 
INR 10 each 

1,90,00,000 

TOTAL 2,65,00,000 
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Date of 

change 
Particulars 

Revised Authorised Share 

Capital 

Amount 

(INR) 

March 15, 
2023 

Increase in Authorised 
share capital by creation 

of additional 4,00,000 
Preference shares 

7,50,000 equity shares of INR 10 
each 

75,00,000 

23,00,000 Preference Shares of 
INR 10 each 

2,30,00,000 

TOTAL 3,05,00,000 

 

During the year under review, the Company has issued 80,000 Pre-Series E Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares and 40,000 Pre-Series E Optionally Convertible 
Redeemable Preference Shares. The details of the same are given below: 
 

S. 

No 
Date of 

Allotment 
Name of the Shareholder Type of Shares 

No of 

Shares 

1. 
October 11, 

2022 

Teachers Insurance and 
Annuity Association of 

America 

Pre-Series E Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative 

Preference Shares 
40,000 

2. 
October 11, 

2022 

Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd., 
acting as the trustee for 

Elevar I-IV AIF 

Pre-Series E Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative 

Preference Shares 
30,000 

3. 
October 13, 

2022 
Accel India V (Mauritius) 

Ltd 

Pre-Series E Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative 

Preference Shares 
10,000 

4. 
December 
01, 2022 

EE-FI AIF 
Pre-Series E Optionally 

Convertible Redeemable 
Preference Shares 

40,000 

TOTAL 1,20,000 

 
Consequent to the same, the paid-up share capital as on March 31, 2023, was INR 2,37,76,800/- 
(Rupees Two Crore Thirty-Seven Lakhs Seventy-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Only) divided into 
5,73,861 (Five Lakhs Seventy-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-One only) Equity Shares 
of INR 10/- each and 18,03,819 (Eighteen Lakhs Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Nineteen 
only) Preference shares of INR 10/- each. 

 
The details of the opening and closing Authorized and Paid-up capital of the Company is 
provided below: 

 

Particulars 
Opening 

(April 01, 2022) 

Closing 

(March 31, 2023) 

Authorized Capital (INR) INR 2,50,00,000/- INR 3,05,00,000/- 
Paid Up Capital (INR) INR 2,25,76,800/- INR 2,37,76,800/- 

 
N. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 67(3)(C) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 
 

The disclosure with regard to voting rights not exercised directly by the employees of the 
Company as required under proviso to Section 67(3)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
Rule 16(4) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 is not applicable to 
the Company.   
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O. DISCLOSURE REGARDING ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES WITH DIFFERENTIAL RIGHTS 

 

The Company has not issued any Equity Shares with differential rights during the financial year 
2022-23.  

 
P. DISCLOSURE REGARDING ISSUE OF EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTIONS / SWEAT EQUITY SHARES 

 
The Company currently administers an Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) which was initially 
constituted during 2015. The Board had approved the amended Employee Stock Option Plan 
2019, at its Meeting held on May 22, 2019, and the same was also approved by the Members at 
the Extraordinary General Meeting held on May 24, 2019. Further with a view to broaden the 
terms and conditions, including those on vesting, exercise, lapse and surrender, the Board has 
approved the Employee Stock Option Plan 2022 (“ESOP Scheme 2022”), at its Meeting held on 
February 10, 2022, and the same was approved by the Members in the Extraordinary General 
(EGM) Meeting held on March 07, 2022. 

 
The ESOP was introduced with the intention of motivating employees to contribute to the 
growth and profitability of the Company, as well as to create a sense of ownership and 
participation amongst the employees. 

 
In addition to the above, the Company administers Management Stock Option Plan (MSOP) 
constituted during 2019 to provide wealth creation opportunities to the Promoter of the 
Company. It is to be noted that the Company is a registered startup and has been issued a 
certificate of recognition as a ‘startup’ by the Government of India, with registration number 
DIPP6002. Further, as per applicable law (Rule 12(1), the Companies (Share Capital and 
Debentures) Rules, 2014), a startup is permitted to issue employee stock options to its 
Promoter.  

 
Q. DISCLOSURES UNDER RULE 12(9) OF THE COMPANIES (SHARE CAPITAL AND DEBENTURES) 

RULES, 2014 

 

Particulars Value 

Outstanding Options at the beginning of the 
year – April 01, 2022 

130,713 

Options Granted during FY 2023 - 

Options Vested during FY 2023 - 

Options Exercised during FY 2023 - 

Options Lapsed 11,259 

Total No. of Shares arising as a result of 
exercise of option during FY 2023 

No options exercised during FY 2023 

Exercise Price (Weighted) No options exercised during FY 2023 

Variation of terms of options 
No variation in the terms of the options 

during FY 2023 

Money realised by exercise of options No options exercised during FY 2023 

Total No. of Options in force as on March 31, 
2023 

119,454 

Employee wise details of options granted to:  

(1) key managerial personnel; Nil 
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Particulars Value 

(2) any other employee who has been granted 
options in any one year amounting to five 
percent or more of options granted during 
that year 

Nil 

(3) identified employees who were granted 
option, during any one year, equal to or 
exceeding one percent of the issued capital 
(excluding outstanding warrants and 
conversions) of the company at the time of 
grant 

Nil 

 

R. CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO 

 
The Company’s Capital Adequacy ratio stood at 20.18% as on March 31, 2023, which is well 
within the regulatory limits applicable for NBFC-ND-SI as stipulated by the Reserve Bank of 
India. 

 

S. EXTRACT OF THE ANNUAL RETURN 

 
In accordance with Section 134(3)(a) and Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’), 
the annual return in Form MGT-7 is placed on the website of the Company and is available on 
https://site.samunnati.com/annual-returns/ 

 

T. CHANGES IN DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL DURING THE YEAR 

 

S 

No. 
Name of the 

Director 
DIN/PAN Category 

Changes during the year, if 

any 

1. 
Mr. Narasimhan 
Srinivasan 

01501266 
Independent 

Director 
Nil 

2. 
Mr. Sunil Satyapal 
Gulati 

00016990 
Independent 

Director 

Re-appointed as Independent 
Director w.e.f. September 25, 

2022 

3. 
Dr. Venkatesh 
Tagat 

02728441 
Independent 

Director 
Nil 

4. 
Mr. Mahendran 
Balachandran 

00121640 
Nominee 
Director 

Nil 

5. 
Ms. Jyotsna 
Krishnan 

06572288 
Nominee 
Director 

Nil 

6. Mr. Akshay Dua 03144843 
Nominee 
Director 

Nil 

7. 
Ms. Rekha 
Unnithan 

08354141 
Nominee 
Director 

Nil 

8. Mr. Anil Kumar S G 01189011 Director & CEO Nil 

9. 
Mr. Gurunath 
Neelamani 

02799586 
Whole-time 

Director 
Re-appointed as Whole-time 
Director w.e.f. June 21, 2022 

10. 
Mr. Ashok 
Dhamankar 

AECPD4476R CFO (KMP) Cessation w.e.f. April 22, 2022 

11. Mr. Lalit Malik AKDPM0939K CFO (KMP) 
Appointed w.e.f. April 22, 2022 
Cessation w.e.f. May 29, 2023* 
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S 

No. 
Name of the 

Director 
DIN/PAN Category 

Changes during the year, if 

any 

12. Mr. S Arun Kumar AIPPA8757R 
Company 
Secretary 

Nil 

* Change post end of the financial year 

 
The Members at the Annual General Meeting held on September 05, 2022, approved the re-
appointment of Mr. Gurunath Neelamani (DIN: 02799586) as a Whole-time Director of the 
Company for a period of five years with effect from June 21, 2022 and the appointment of Mr. 
Sunil Satyapal Gulati (DIN:00016990), as an Independent Director, not liable to retire by 
rotation, for a second term of five years with effect from September 25, 2022. 

 
Dr. Venkatesh Tagat (DIN: 02728441) was appointed as an Independent Director for the first 
term of five years effective September 18, 2018. His office of directorship is due for retirement 
on September 17, 2023. Dr. Venkatesh Tagat, due to other commitments, has requested that 
his current term as an Independent Director be not extended. 

 
Further to this and based on the feedback from the Directors on the need to have an 
Independent Director with finance background on the Board, the Company has identified Mr. 
Krishnan K (DIN 01109189), Chartered Accountant and Cost Accountant, for appointment as an 
Independent Director of the Company.  

 
Considering Mr. Krishnan’s qualification and experience and review of all the declarations given 
by him including the fit and proper declaration, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
had at its Meeting held on August 09, 2023, recommended to the Board, the appointment of 
Mr. Krishnan K as an Independent Director for a period of five consecutive years.  

 
The Board of Directors, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee, have recommended to the Members the appointment of Mr. Krishnan K as an 
Independent Director, not liable to retire by rotation, for a period of five years with effect 
from September 18, 2023, up to September 17, 2028. 

 
In the opinion of the Board, Mr. Krishnan K fulfils the conditions specified in the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder and he is a fit and proper person for appointment 
as a Independent Director as per the RBI regulations and is independent of the Management. 

 
The Board recommends the appointment of Mr. Krishnan K ((DIN 01109189) as an Independent 
Director to the shareholders. The notice convening the Annual General Meeting, sets out the 
details. 

 
U. NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION POLICY 

 
The Nomination and Remuneration Policy, inter-alia, provides for criteria and qualifications for 
appointment of Director, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management, Board diversity, 
remuneration to Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, etc. The policy can be accessed at the 
following link: https://site.samunnati.com/samunnati-financial-intermediation-and-services-
private-limited/  

 

 

 

 

 

30

https://site.samunnati.com/samunnati-financial-intermediation-and-services-private-limited/
https://site.samunnati.com/samunnati-financial-intermediation-and-services-private-limited/


 

 

V. DETAILS OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD 

 
The Directors of the Company met 8 (Eight) times during the Financial Year 2022-23. The details 
of Board Meetings held during the year and the attendance of Directors at the said Meetings 
are given below: 
 

BOARD MEETINGS 

Sl. No Date of Meeting 
No. of Directors who 

attended the meeting 

1.  April 22, 2022 8/9 
2.  May 26, 2022 9/9 
3.  August 05, 2022 8/9 
4.  October 06, 2022 6/9 
5.  November 14, 2022 8/9 
6.  November 29, 2022 6/9 
7.  February 06, 2023 9/9 
8.  March 29, 2023 6/9 

 

W. LIST OF COMMITTEES 

 
The Constitution of the Board Committees as of March 31, 2023, are as below:  

 
1. Audit Committee 

 

The composition of the Audit Committee is as follows: 
a) Mr. Sunil Gulati           -          Chairman 
b) Mr. N. Srinivasan           –          Member  
c) Mr. Akshay Dua               –          Member 

 
2. Nomination and Remuneration Committee 

 

The composition of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee is as follows: 
a) Mr. N. Srinivasan    –  Chairman 
b) Mr. Sunil Gulati    –  Member 
c) Dr. Venkatesh Tagat      -  Member 
d) Ms. Jyotsna Krishnan     –  Member     
e) Ms. Rekha Unnithan     –  Member     
f) Mr. Anil Kumar S G        –  Member 

 
3. Risk Management Committee 

 

               The composition of the Risk Management Committee is as follows: 
a) Mr. Sunil Gulati   -  Chairman 
b) Mr. N. Srinivasan   -  Member 
c) Mr. Akshay Dua   -  Member 
d) Mr. Anil Kumar S G   -  Member 
e) Mr. N. Gurunath   -  Member 
f) Mr. Madhu Varma Raja   –  Member  
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4. Stakeholders Relationship Committee 

 

                The composition of the Stakeholders Relationship Committee is as follows: 
a) Dr. Venkatesh Tagat  -  Chairman 

b) Mr. Anil Kumar S G   -  Member 
c) Mr. N. Gurunath   -  Member 

 

5. IT Strategy Committee 

 

               The composition of the IT Strategy Committee is as follows: 
a) Mr. Sunil Gulati   -       Chairman 
b) Mr. Anil Kumar S G   -      Member 
c) Mr. N. Gurunath   -       Member 
d) Mr. Raj Vallabhaneni  -       Member 
e) Mr. Chandra Sekhar Nallagonda -       Member 

 
6. Corporate Social Responsibility Committee 

 

               The composition of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee is as follows: 
a) Dr. Venkatesh Tagat  -      Chairman 
b) Ms. Jyotsna Krishnan   -      Member 
c) Mr. Anil Kumar S G   -      Member 
d) Mr. N. Gurunath    -      Member  

 

7. Finance Committee 

 

               The composition of the Finance Committee is as follows: 
a) Mr. Anil Kumar S G   -     Member 
b) Mr. Gurunath N    -    Member  

 
8. Investment Committee 

 

               The composition of the Investment Committee is as follows: 
a) Mr. Anil Kumar S G   -     Member 
b) Mr. Gurunath N    -    Member  

 

X. DETAILS OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
The details of Committee Meetings held during the year and the attendance at the said Meetings 
are given below: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1.  May 26, 2022 3/3 
2.  August 05, 2022 3/3 
3.  November 14, 2022 2/3 
4.  February 06, 2023 3/3 
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NOMINATION & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1. May 24, 2022 6/6 
2. August 03, 2022 6/6 
3. November 16, 2022 6/6 

 
 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1.  May 24, 2022 6/6 
2.  August 03, 2022 5/6 
3.  November 11, 2022 4/6 
4.  January 25, 2023 6/6 

 
STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1. February 01, 2023 3/3 
 

IT STRATEGY COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1. May 24, 2022 5/5 
2. August 03, 2022 5/5 
3. November 14, 2022 5/5  
4. February 03, 2023 5/5 

 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1. May 24, 2022 3/4 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1.  April 20, 2022 2/2 
2.  May 09, 2022 2/2 
3.  May 30, 2022 2/2 
4.  June 15, 2022 2/2 
5.  June 25, 2022 2/2 
6.  June 29, 2022 2/2 
7.  July 27, 2022 2/2 
8.  August 24, 2022 2/2 
9.  September 08, 2022 2/2 
10.  September 26, 2022 2/2 
11.  October 14, 2022 2/2 
12.  October 19, 2022 2/2 
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FINANCE COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

13.  November 25, 2022 2/2 
14.  December 19, 2022 2/2 
15.  December 21, 2022 2/2 
16.  December 27, 2022 2/2 
17.  December 29, 2022 2/2 
18.  January 04, 2023 2/2 
19.  January 20, 2023 2/2 
20.  January 31, 2023 2/2 
21.  February 27, 2023 2/2 
22.  March 02, 2023 2/2 
23.  March 14, 2023 2/2 
24.  March 21, 2023 2/2 
25.  March 31, 2023 2/2 

 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1.  June 29, 2022 2/2 
2.  July 12, 2022 2/2 
3.  August 24, 2022 2/2 
4.  September 15, 2022 2/2 
5.  October 17, 2022 2/2 
6.  November 23, 2022 2/2 
7.  December 20, 2022 2/2 
8.  January 30, 2023 2/2 
9.  February 16, 2023 2/2 
10.  March 16, 2023 2/2 

 

INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS MEETING 

S. No. Date of Meeting 
No. of Members who 

attended the Meeting 

1.  March 25, 2023 3/3 
 

Y. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS  

 
The particulars of loans, investments and guarantees for FY 2022-23 have been provided in the 
notes to the Financial Statements of the Company. 

 
Z. REGULATORY COMPLIANCE 

 
The Company has complied with all the mandatory regulatory requirements of the Reserve Bank 
of India guidelines, the Companies Act, 2013, Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, and other applicable statutes and 
regulations. 
 

AA. DETAILS OF SUBSIDIARY/JOINT VENTURES/ASSOCIATE COMPANIES AS OF MARCH 31, 2023 

 

As of March 31, 2023, the Company has five wholly owned subsidiaries as given below: 
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Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited 
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2023 
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees (r} , unless otherwise stated) 

New Standards/Amendments notified but not yet effective: 

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), on March 31, 2023, through the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards (Ind AS)) Amendment Rules, 2023 amended certain existing Ind ASs on miscellaneous issues 

with effect from 1st April 2023. Following are few key amendments relevant to the Company: 

(i) _ Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements & Ind AS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting -
Material accounting policy information (including focus on how an entity applied the requirements of Ind 
AS) shall be disclosed instead of significant accounting policies as part of financial statements. 

(ii) Ind AS 107 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Information about the measurement basis for 
financial instruments shall be disclosed as part of material accounting policy information. 

(iii) Ind AS 8 - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimate and errors-Clarification on what 

constitutes an accounting estimate provided. 

(iv) Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes - In case of a transaction which give rise to equal taxable and deductible 
temporary differences, the initial recognition exemption from deferred tax is no longer applicable and 

deferred tax liability & deferred tax asset shall be recognized on gross basis for such cases. 

The Company does not expect the effect of this on the financial statements to be material, based on 
preliminary evaluation. However, it may be noted that we expect there would be a change in Accounting 
policies section of the financial statements as the standard would require presentation of 'material 

accounting policies' as against 'significant accounting policies' disclosed so far. 

2.22. Events after reporting date 

Where events occurring after the balance sheet date provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end 
of the reporting period, the impact of such events is adjusted within the financial statements. Otherwise, 

events after the balance sheet date of material size or nature are only disclosed. · 
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Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited 

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2023 

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees (Rs.), unless otherwise stated) 

Note Particulars 

3 Cash and cash equivalents 

Balances with banks 

4 

(i) In current account 

(ii) in deposit account (with original maturity up to 3 months) 

Total 

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 

Deposit account with banks 

Balances with banks to the extent held as margin money (Refer note below) 

Total 

Details of balances with banks to the extent held as margin money or security against 

the borrowings 

Maturity period of less than 12 months 

(i) Held as collateral against borrowings and securitization transactions 

Maturity period of more than 12 months 

(ii) Held as collateral against borrowings and securitization transactions 

Total 

5 Loans 

(A) Term Loans at amortised cost 

To clients 

To subsidiary (also, refer note 42) 

Total Gross 

Less : Impairment loss allowance 

Total 

(B) Secured/ Unsecured Break-up 

(i) Secured against tangible assets 

Gross 

Less: Impairment allowance 

(ii) Secured against receivables 

Gross 

Less: Impairment allowance 

(iii) Unsecured 

Gross 

Less: Impairment allowance 

Total (B) - (i) + (ii) + (iii) 

(C) Loans in/ outside India 

(i) Loans in India 

(a) Public sector 

(b) Others 

Less : Impairment loss allowance 

Total (i) 

(ii) Loans outside India 

Less : Impairment loss allowance 

Total (i i) 

Total (C) = (i) + (ii) 

Note : There is no loan asset measured at FVTOCI or FVTPL. 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

935.83 

935.83 

218.08 

218.08 

196.05 

196.05 

22.03 

22.03 

218.08 

11,166.77 

294.53 

11,461.30 

(1,013.26} 
10,448.04 

1,075.49 

(83.69) 

991.80 

10,385.81 

(929.57} 

9,456.24 

10,448.04 

11,461.30 

11 ,461.30 

(1,013.26) 

10,448.04 

10,448.04 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

582.44 

408.04 

990.48 

221.45 

221.45 

160.21 

160.21 

61.24 

61.24 

221.45 

11,414.21 

1,419.58 

12,833.79 

(352.53} 
12,481.26 

1,081.22 

1,081.22 

11,752.57 

(352.53} 

11,400.04 

12,481.26 

12,833.79 

12,833.79 

(352.53) 

12,481.26 

12,481.26 
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Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited 

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2023 

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees (Rs.) , unless otherwise stated) 

Note Particulars 

Summary of loans by stage distribution 

As at March 31, 2023 

Stage 1 - Considered good 

Stage 2 - Significant increase in credit risk 

Stage 3 - Credit impaired 

As at March 31, 2022 

Stage 1 - Considered good 

Stage 2 - Significant increase in credit risk 

Stage 3 - Credit impaired 

6 Investments 

(A) Investments in subsidiaries carried at cost 

(i) In equity shares of subsidiaries (Unquoted) : 

Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited 

680 ,883 (previous year: 632,483) equity shares of Rs.1 O each 

Samunnati Foundation 

8,50,000 (previous year: 8,50,000) equity shares of Rs.1 O each 

Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited (formerly known as 

'Kamatan Farm Tech Private Limited') 

5,344 ,848 (previous year: 344,848) equity shares of Rs.1 O each 

Samunnati Finance Private Limited 

25 ,00,000 (previous year: 25,00,000) equity shares of Rs .1 O each 

{B) Investments carried at amortised cost 

(i) In Pass Through Certificates ('PTC') 

Total 

Note. No impairment loss has been provided on the above investments. 

Out of above 

In India 

Outside India 

Total 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

Gross Carrying Impairment Loss 

Amount Allowance 

(A) (B) 

10,647.71 

154.61 

658.98 

11,461.30 

11,731 .86 

767.04 

334.89 

12,833.79 

347 .21 

31.28 

634.77 

1,013.26 

29.48 

43.03 

280.02 

352.53 

1,779.34 

8.50 

863.64 

25.00 

3.42 

2,679.90 

2,679.90 

2,679.90 

« This space has been intentionally left blank» 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

Net Carrying 

Amount 

(A-8) 

10,300.50 

123.33 

24.21 

10,448.04 

11,702.38 

724.01 

54.87 

12,481.26 

780.10 

8.50 

813.64 

25.00 

183.87 

1,811.11 

1,811 .11 

1,811 .11 
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Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited 

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2023 

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees (Rs.) , unless otherwise stated) 

Note Particulars 

7 Other financial assets 

Unsecured, considered good 

Security deposits 

Employee advances 

Deposits with financial institutions 

Interest accrued but not due on deposits with financial institutions 

Other receivables (also , refer note 42) 

Total 

8 Current tax assets (Net) 

Advance tax (net of provisions) 

Total 

9 Deferred tax assets (net) 

Deferred tax 

Total 

Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax 

assets/ (liabilities) : 

Fixed assets 

Provisions for employee benefits 

Impairment loss allowance 

Employee stock option expenses 

Carried forward losses 

Lease Liability 

Total 

Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax 

assets/ (liabilities) : 

Fixed assets 

Provisions for employee benefits 

Impairment loss allowance 

Employee stock option expenses 

Carried forward losses 

Others 

Total 

Balance as at 

April 01, 2022 

0.65 

10.43 

82.68 

147.53 

3.93 

245.22 

Balance as at 

April 01, 2021 

2.01 

7.90 

34.76 

36.77 

17.74 

5.91 

105.09 

(Charge)/ 

credit to 

Statement of 

profit and loss 

(1.75) 

(2.19) 

174.10 

148.73 

(0.29) 

318.60 

(Charge)/ 

credit to 

Statement of 

profit and loss 

(1.36) 

2.91 

47 .92 

(36.77) 

139.09 

(1 .98) 

149.81 

(Charge)/ 

credit to OCI 

(0 .22) 

(0.22) 

(Charge)/ 

credit to OCI 

(0.38) 

(0.38) 

« This space has been intentionally left blank» 

As at As at 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

10.32 8.03 

3.90 5.22 

57.50 

0.06 1.26 

18.10 9.73 

32.38 81 .74 

296.23 175.89 

296.23 175.89 

563.60 245.22 

563.60 245.22 

Others Balance as at 

Adjustments March 31, 2023 

(1.10) 

8.02 

256.78 

296.26 

3.64 

563.60 

Others Balance as at 

Adjustments March 31, 2022 

0.65 

10.43 

82.68 

(9.30) 147.53 

3.93 

(9.30) 245.22 
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10 Property, plant and equipment, right of use assets, intangible assets and Intangible assets under development 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

Particulars 
Freehold Furniture and Office Computers & 

Vehicles 
Leasehold 

I 

land fittings equipment accessories improvements 

Gross block 

Balance as at April 01, 2021 2.31 7.61 10.57 20.07 21.51 

Additions - 0.83 1.64 15.06 11 .64 

Disposals/ deductions - (0.13) (0.06) (0.14) (4.49) 

Balance as at March 31, 2022 2.31 8.31 12.15 34.99 28.66 

Additions - 0.25 2.74 3.61 0.03 

Disposals/ deductions - (0.19) - (4.83) (2.67) 

Balance as at March 31 , 2023 2.31 8.37 14.89 33.77 26.02 

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation 

Balance as at April 01, 2021 - 1.19 2.87 11.04 7.34 

Charge for the year - 0.99 1.71 7.43 6.29 

Disposals - (0.04) (0.04) (0.12) (2.28) 

Balance as at March 31, 2022 - 2.14 4.54 18.35 11.35 

Charge for the year - 1.05 1.64 8.85 6.48 

Disposals - (0.12) - (4.59) (1.93) 

Balance as at March 31, 2023 - 3.07 6.18 22.61 15.90 

Net block 

Balance as at March 31 2022 2.31 6.17 7.61 16.64 17.31 

Balance as at March 31. 2023 2.31 5.30 8.71 11.16 10.12 

Intangible Assets under Development ageing Schedule as on March 31, 2023 

Amount in Intangible Assets for a period of 

Less than 1 More than 3 
Intangible Assets under Development 

year 
1-2 years 2-3 years 

years 
Total 

Projects in Progress 5.66 17.26 - - 22.92 

Projects temporarily suspended - - - - -

Total 5.66 17.26 - - 22.92 

There is no project for which cost exceeded the budget or time over run. There were no projects which is temporarily suspended as at March 31, 2023. 

Intangible Assets under Development ageing Schedule as on March 31, 2022 

Amount in Intangible Assets for a period of 

Intangible Assets under Development 
Less than 1 

1-2 years 2-3 years 
More than 3 

Total 
year years 

Projects in Progress 27.68 - - - 27.68 

Projects temporarily suspended - - - - -
Total 27.68 - - - 27.68 

There is no project for which cost exceeded the budget or time over run . There were no projects which is temporarily suspended as at March 31, 2022. 

22.39 

-
(0.02) 

22.37 

-

-

22.37 

7.64 

4.82 

(0.02) 

12.44 

4.76 

-

17.20 

9.93 

5.17 

Intangible 
Intangible 

Right of assets 
assets under 

Total 
use assets Computer 

development 
Software 

84.46 20.87 30.00 0.46 

29.17 7.77 19.28 36.28 

(4.84) - - (9.06) 

108.79 28.64 49.28 27.68 

6.62 15.00 28.64 22.92 

(7.69) (1.66) (16.59) (27.68) 

107.72 41.98 61.33 22.92 

30.08 9.65 4.77 -

21.24 6.62 19.75 -
(2.50) - - -
48.82 16.27 24.52 -
22.78 12.10 14.44 

(6.65) - (16.59) -

64.95 28.37 22.37 -

59.97 12.37 24.76 27.68 

42.77 13.61 38.96 22.92 
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Note Particulars 
As at 

March 31, 2023 

11 Other non-financial assets 

Unsecured, considered good 

Prepaid expenses 19.59 

Advance paid to vendors 7.88 

Balances with government authorities 3.78 

Total 31.25 

12 Payables 

Trade Payables 

a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small and medium enterprise 

b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small and medium enterprise 22.84 

22.84 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

26.86 

8.51 

2.26 

37.63 

0.67 

45.45 

46.12 

(i) The classification of the suppliers under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 is made on the basis of 

information made available to the Company. 

(ii) Disclosure requirement as required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small, & Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 is as 

follows · 

i) Principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to each supplier at the end of 

each accounting year. 

ii) Interest paid by the Company in terms of section 16 of Micro , Small and Medium Enterprises 

Development Act, 2006, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the 

appointed day during each accounting year. 

iii) Interest due and payable for the year of delay in making payment (which have been paid but 

beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under Micro, 

Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. 

iv) Interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accountina vear: 

v) Interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the 

interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise 

Trade Payables Ageing 

Particulars Not Due 

(i) MSME -
(ii) Others 3.47 

(iii) Disputed dues - MSME -
(iv) Disputed dues - Others -
Total 3.47 

Trade Payables Ageing 

Particulars Not Due 

(i) MSME 0.67 

(ii) Others 33.40 

(iii) Disputed dues - MSME -
(iv) Disputed dues - Others -
Total 34.07 

13 Debt securities 

At amortised cost 

Non-convertible redeemable debentures (secured) 

Total 

Debt securities in India 

Debt securities outside India 

Total 

(also, refer note 32(a)) 

Less than 1 

year 

-
18.87 

-
-

18.87 

Less than 1 

vear 

-
11.81 

-
-

11.81 

As at March 31, 2023 

1-2 years 2-3 years 

- -
0.41 0.09 

- -
- -

0.41 0.09 

As at March 31, 2022 

1-2 years 2-3 years 

- -
0.24 -
- -
- -

0.24 -

- 0.67 

- -

- -

- -

- -

More than 3 
Total 

years 

- -

- 22.84 

- -
- -

- 22.84 

More than 3 
Total 

years 

- 0.67 

- 45.45 

- -
- -
- 46.12 

5,075.53 5,301.33 

5,075.53 5,301.33 

598.21 777.85 

4,477.32 4,523.48 

5,075.53 5,301.33 

V 
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Note Particulars 

14 Borrowings (other than debt securities) 

At amortised cost 

Secured: 

Term loans: (also, refer note 32(b)) 

from banks 

from other parties 

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 

Total 

Borrowings in India 

Borrowings outside India 

As at As at 

March 31 , 2023 March 31 , 2022 

1,048.67 2,201.06 

3,362.48 3,080.1 7 

25.92 19.41 

4,437.07 5,300.64 

3,705.01 4,961.46 

732.06 339.18 

4,437.07 5,300.64 

There is no default as on March 31 , 2023 and March 31 , 2022 in repayment of borrowings and interest in all the above categories of 

the borrowings. 

15 Other financial liabilities 

At amottised cost 

Lease liabilities (also refer note 36) 14.46 15.62 

Employee related payables 35.97 49.96 

Income received in advance 1.61 16.53 

Payable to subsidiaries (also , refer note 42) 10.77 

Other payables* 38.83 8.82 

Mark-to-Market cost on external commercia l borrowing 8.00 25.84 

Liability component of OCRPS 18.26 

Total 127.90 116.77 

*Includes the amount received of Rs. 3.53 million (March 31, 2022 : Rs. 6.73 million) by invoking the bank guarantee of the borrower in 

default. 

16 Provisions 

Provision for employee benefits: (also, refer note 31) 

Gratuity 

Compensated absences 

Total 

17 Other non-financial liabilities 

Statutory dues payable 

Others 

Total 

«This space has been intentionally left blank» 

16.96 17.21 

14.92 17.22 

31.88 34.43 

26.55 26.39 

0.34 0.34 

26.89 26.73 
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As at As at 
Particulars 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

No. of shares Amount No. of shares Amount 

18 Share capital 

Authorised share capital 

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each 750,000 7.50 750,000 7.50 

Compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs. 10 each 2,300,000 23.00 1,750,000 17.50 

Total 3,050,000 30.50 2,500,000 25.00 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up: 

Equity shares of Rs. 1 O each 573,861 5.74 573,861 5.74 

Less: Equity shares held under trust for employees under ESOP 

scheme (also, refer note 18(i)) (213,523) (2.1 4) (213,523) (2.14) 

Compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs. 1 O each 1,763,819 17.64 1,683,819 16.84 

Total 2,124,157 21.25 2,044,157 20.45 

a) Reconciliation of number of equity shares and amount 

outstanding 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up 

Balance at the beginning of the year 573,861 5.74 573,861 5.74 

Shares issued during the year 

Shares bought back during the year 

573,861 5.74 573,861 5.74 

Less: Equity shares held under trust for employees under ESOP 

scheme (213,523) (2.14) (213,523) (2.14) 

Balance at the end of the year 360,338 3.60 360,338 3.60 

b) Reconciliation of number of Compulsorily convertible preference 

shares and amount outstanding 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up: 

Balance at the beginning of the year 1,683,819 16.84 1,616,195 16.16 

Shares issued during the year 80,000 0.80 67,624 0.68 

Balance at the end of the year 1,763,819 17.64 1,683,819 16.84 

c) Shareholders holding more than 5 percent 

No. of shares % of holding No. of shares % of holding 

Equity shares of Rs. 1 0 each 

S G Anil Kumar 238,257 42% 238,257 42% 

Samunnati ESOP Welfare Trust 213,523 37% 213,523 37% 

Accel India V (Mauritius) Ltd 75,733 13% 75,733 13% 

Compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs. 10 each 

Elevar M-I11 421,522 24% 421,522 25% 

Accel India V (Mauritius) Ltd 384,949 22% 374,949 22% 

ResponsAbil ity Agriculture I, SLP 366,594 21% 366,594 22% 

Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America 266,730 15% 226,730 13% 

Accel Growth Fund V L.P 110,075 6% 110,075 7% 

Elevar I-IV AIF represented by its Trustee Vistra ITCL India Ltd 148,957 8% 118,957 7% 

d) Shares held by promoters at the end of the year 

March 31, 2023 

Number of Percentage of 
Percentage 

Promoter Name 
shares total shares 

change during 

the vear 

Mr. Anil Kumar S G 238,257 41.52% -

March 31, 2022 

Number of Percentage of 
Percentage 

Promoter Name change during 
shares total shares 

the vear 

Mr. Anil Kumar S G 238,257 41 .52% -

e) There were no shares issued pursuant to contract without payment being received in cash, allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus issues 

since incorporation of the Company. 

f) The Company has acquired 100% stake in Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited ('SAIL')(formerly known as "Kamatan Farm Tech 

Private Limited") through a share swap on April 16, 2021. Pursuant to the agreement the Company has issued 67,624 Compulsory Convertible 

Preference Shares ('CCPS') to the equity shareholders of SAIL. 

g) Terms and rights attached to equity shares 

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a face value of Rs. 1 O per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote 

per share. The Company shall declare and pay dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors shall be subject to 

the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except interim dividend which can be approved by the Board of 

Directors. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, 

after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders. 
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h) Terms and rights attached to preference shares 

The Company has issued Series A 1, A2 , A3 , B, C, D, D1 and Pre-Series E series compulsorily convertible preference shares having a face 

value of Rs. 1 o per share. At the option of the holders, these shares, either in whole or in part, may be converted into equity shares in the ratio 

of 1:1 before the expiry of 19 years from the issuance of such compulsorily convertible preference shares. Each holder of the compulsorily 

convertible preference shares is entitled to one vote per share. Dividend on each compulsorily convertible preference shares is 0.01% per 

annum, subject to cash flow solvency, and such dividend shall be a preferred dividend. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders 

of compulsorily convertible preference shares shall have a preference over other share holders of the Company. 

The Company has issued Pre-Series E Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares ("Pre-Series E OCRPS") having a face value of 

Rs. 1 o per share. At the option of the holders of Pre-Series E OCRPS, these shares, may be converted into Pre-Series E Compulsorily 

Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares ("Pre-Series E CCPS"). The Pre-Series E OCRPS Conversion Ratio shall initially be 1: 1 and shall 

be subject to adjustments as per the terms of issue ("Pre-Series E OCRPS Conversion Ratio"). The holders of Pre-Series E OCRPS shall, at 

any time prior to 19 (nineteen) years from the date of issuance of the same, be entitled to call upon the Company to convert all (and not less 

than all) of the Pre-Series E OCRPS in accordance with the Pre-Series E OCRPS Conversion Ratio by issuing a Notice to the Company. The 

Pre-Series E OCRPS, if not converted earlier, shall automatically convert into Pre-Series E CCPS at the then applicable conversion rate, (i) on 

the latest permissible date prior to the issue of Shares to the public in connection with the occurrence of a Public Offer under Applicable Law, 

or (ii) on the day following the completion of 19 years from the date of issuance of the same. The holders of Pre-Series E OCRPS shall not be 

entitled to attend meetings of Shareholders of the Company and will not be entitled to any voting rights prior to conversion of the Pre-Series E 

OCRPS into Pre-Series E CCPS. Only so long as the Pre-Series E OCRPS have not been converted to Pre-Series E CCPS, the holder of the 

Pre-Series E OCRPS shall be entitled to seek redemption of all or any of the Pre-Series E OCRPS at such IRR and within such timelines, as 

per the terms of issue. 

Terms of conversion 

Series Date Amount 
Series A1 25 Feb 2034 0.99 

Series A2 25 Jul 2034 1.26 

Series A3 31 Mar 2035 0.61 

Series B 25 Feb 2036 2.76 

Series C 27 Dec 2036 5.60 

Series D 23 May 2038 4.94 

Series 01 15 Apr 2040 0.68 

Pre-Series E 10 Oct 2041 0.70 

Pre-Series E 12 Oct 2041 0.10 

Pre-Series E OCRPS 30 Nov 2041 0.40 

18.04 

i ) The Company has given an interest and collateral free loan to Samunnati Employee Stock Option Plan Welfare Trust {"ESOP Trust") to provide 

financial assistance for purchase of equity shares of the Company under Employee Stock Option Scheme. The Company has established the 

ESOP Trust to which the stock options issuable have been transferred. The Company treats ESOP trust as its extension and shares held by 

ESOP trust are treated as treasury shares. Own equity instruments that are re-acquired (treasury shares) are recognised at cost and deducted 

from Equity share capital (to the extent of face value) and from Other equity (to the extent of premium on shares). (Also refer note 30). 

19 Other equity 

As at As at 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Statutory Reserve 

Opening balance 40.59 40.59 

Add : Transfer from retained earnings - -
Balance as at the end of the year 40.59 40.59 

Securities Premium 

Balance as at the beginning of the year 5,755.45 4,931 .10 

Premium on shares issued during the year 799.20 812.96 

Debenture issue expenses 11.39 

Balance as at the end of the year 6,554.65 5,755.45 

Employee stock options outstanding 

Balance as at the beginning of the year 262.32 205.29 

Additions during the year 58.29 57.03 

Less: Utilised during the year on exercise of options - -
Balance as at the end of the year 320.61 262.32 

Capital Redemption Reserve 

Balance as at the beginning of the year 0.07 0.07 

Add : Additions during the year - -
Less : Adjustments during the year - -
Balance as at the end of the year 0.07 0.07 

Equity Component of Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference shares (OCRPS) 

Balance as at the beginning of the year - -
Issued during the year 382.77 -
Less: Redeemed / converted during the year - -
Balance as at the end of the year 382.77 -
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Other comprehensive income 

Balance as at the beginning of the year 

Add : Other comprehensive income for the year 

Less: Transferred to retained earnings 

Balance as at the end of the year 

Retained earnings 

Balance as at the beginning of the year 

Add: Comprehensive income for the year 

Less : Transfer to statutory reserve 

Balance as at the end of the year 

Total other equity 

Description of the nature and purpose of other equity 

Statutory reserve 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

5.07 

0.66 

-
5.73 

(740.41) 

{983.80) 

-
(1,724.21) 

5,580.21 

As at 

March 31 , 2022 

3.00 

2.07 

-
5.07 

(74.22) 

(666.19) 

-
(740.41) 

5,323.09 

Reserve fund is created as per the terms of section 45-IC(1) of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as a statutory reserve. An amount equal to 

20% of profits after tax is transferred to this reserve every year. This is a restricted reserve and any appropriation from this reserve can only be 

made after prior approval from RBI. 

Securities premium 

Securities premium is used to record the premium on issue of shares. This amount can be utilised in accordance with the provisions of the 

Companies Act 2013. 

Employee stock options outstanding 

The employee stock options outstanding represents amount of reserve created by recognition of compensation cost at grant date fair value on 

stock options vested but not exercised by employees and unvested stock options in the Statement of profit and loss in respect of equity-settled 

share options granted to the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries in pursuance of the Employee Stock Option Plan. 

Capital redemption reserve 

Capital Redemption Reserve is created as per the provisions of the Companies Act , 2013 in respect of the shares bought back by the 

Company. 

Other comprehensive income 

Represents remeasurement of defined benefit liability which comprises of actuarial gains and losses excluding amounts included in net interest 

on the net defined benefit liabilities and income tax impact thereon. 

Retained earnings 

Retained earnings or accumulated surplus/ (loss) represents total of all profits/ (losses) retained since Company's inception. Retained earnings 

are credited with current year profits, reduced by losses, if any, dividend pay-outs, transfers to General reserve or any such other 

appropriations to specific reserves. 

<< This space has been intentionally left blank>> 
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Note Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

20 Interest income 

On financial instruments measured at amortised cost 

Loans 

Investments in Pass Through Certificates 

Security deposits held with lenders 

Fixed deposits 

Loans to subsidiary (also, refer note 42(b)) 

Total 

Recovery of defaults in loan serviced 

21 Other income 

Income from subsidiary for shared services ( also, refer note 42(b)) 

Income from debt fund investments 

Income from mutual fund investments 

Recovery of defaults in loan serviced 

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 

Miscellaneous income 

Total 

22 Finance costs 

On financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 

Interest expense on: 

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 

Debt securities 

Lease liability 

Other borrowing costs 

Total 

23 Impairment on financial instruments 

At amortised cost 

Impairment of loans 

Bad debts written off 

Total 

24 Employee benefit expenses 

Salaries and wages (also, refer note 42) 

Gratuity and leave encashment expenses (also, refer note 31) 

Contribution to provident and other funds 

Employee stock option expenses (also, refer note 30) 

Staff welfare expenses 

Total 

25 Depreciation and amortization 

(Also, refer note 10) 

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 

Depreciation on right of use assets 

Amortization of intangible assets 

Total 

«This space has been intentionally left blank» 

1,702.92 

10.97 

15.12 

16.40 

138.62 

1,884.03 

88.25 

24.36 

1.31 

35.66 

0.92 

16.74 

78.99 

521.67 

616.75 

1.72 

75.60 

1,215.74 

660.73 

648.23 

1,308.96 

382.92 

12.42 

15.22 

58.29 

15.49 

484.34 

22.78 

12.10 

14.44 

49.32 

1,562.74 

24.42 

15.53 

4.55 

95.92 

1,703.16 

30.01 

44.59 

16.58 

13.84 

0.92 

0.27 

6.53 

82.73 

401.37 

530.08 

1.98 

43.74 

977.17 

200.24 

555.91 

756.15 

507.25 

17.39 

23.12 

57.03 

22.91 

627.70 

21.24 

6.62 

19.75 

47.61 
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Note Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

26 Otherexpenses 

Legal and professional charges 

Service fee expenses 

Technology and communication expenses 

Membersh ip and subscription charges 

Travelling and conveyance 

Insurance 

Payments to auditors (also, refer note 28) 

Repairs and maintenance - others 

Rates and taxes 

Rent (also, refer note 36) 

Printing and stationery 

Power and fuel 

Sitt ing fees 

Marketing expenses 

CSR contribut ion (also, refer note 39) 

Miscel laneous expenses 

Total 

27 Tax expense 

a) Income tax recognized in statement of profit and loss 

Current tax: 

In respect of current year 

In respect of prior years 

Deferred tax: 

In respect of current year origination and reversal of temporary differences 

Total income tax recognized in statement of profit and loss 

Total 

b) Income tax recognized in other comprehensive income 

110.23 

15.63 

39.04 

15.42 

38.85 

1.91 

7.46 

8.14 

0.76 

7.82 

3.70 

4.37 

2.23 

12.18 

22.54 

290.28 

5.03 

5.03 

(318 .60) 

(318.60) 

(313.57) 

Deferred tax related to items recognized in Other Comprehensive Income during the year: 

Remeasurement of defined employee benefits 

Total income tax recognized in other comprehensive income 

28 Payments to auditors* 

Statutory audit (Balance for FY2020-21 for previous auditors)# 

Statutory audit 

Limited reviewt 

Tax audit (FY2021-22 & FY 2022-23) 

Certification# 

Others# 

Out of pocket expenses# 

*Includes ineligible GST of 9% charged off to P&L in the current year 

# Includes inelig ible GST of 9% charged off to P&L in the previous year 

(0.22) 

(0.22) 

4.02 

1.64 

0.46 

0.22 

1.09 

0.03 

7.46 

29 Earnings Per Share (EPS) after considering compulsorily convertible preference shares: 

Net profiU (loss) attributable to equity shareholders Rs . in millions (Basic and Diluted) (983.80) 

Weighted average number of equity shares used in computing basic EPS (in 

numbers) 

Weighted average number of CCPS used in computing basic EPS (in numbers) 

Total weighted average number of shares used in computing Basic EPS (in numbers) 

Basic EPS (Rs.) - face value of share Rs.10 each 

Diluted EPS (Rs .) - face value of share Rs .10 each 

-~ 

360 ,338 

1,721 ,298 

2,081,636 

(472 .61) 

(472 .61) 

c::~ ·":~ -
r....... .. "', . -_,. __ 

93.46 

2.24 

31.35 

17.58 

25.80 

3.23 

7.14 

6.73 

0.72 

9.35 

3.98 

2.27 

3.13 

10.34 

0.87 

5.08 

223.27 

(149.81) 

(149.81) 

(149.81) 

(0.38) 

(0.38) 

2.00 

3.13 

1.85 

0. 11 

0.04 

0.01 

7.14 

(666.19) 

360,338 

1,683,819 

2,044,157 

(325.90) 

(325.90) 
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30 Employee share based payments 

ESOP 2015 Scheme 

a) On September 08, 2015 , the Board of Directors approved and the Company adopted the "Employees Stock Option Plan 2015" (the "Plan") under which not more than 62,500 

shares of the Company's equity shares was reserved for issuance to employees. In the Board meeting dated January 28, 2017, December 20, 2017 and April 29, 2019 

additional shares of 6,794 (nos), 70,368 (nos) and 115,000 (nos) respectively were added to the Plan, issued and allotted to ESOP Trust. 

The options are to be granted to the eligible employees as per the eligibility criteria as determined by the Board of Directors. The share options vest in a graded manner over a 

period of 1- 4 years and are exercisable within 2 months of exercise event, failing which the options shall lapse. 

On June 21, 2018, the Board of Directors approved and the Company adopted the "Amendment to the Employees Stock Option Plan 2015" ("The Plan"}. The amendment 

pertains lo vesting period, exercise and grant of options to new joiners. The options to be granted to the eligible employees as per the eligibility criteria as determined by the 

Board of Directors. The share options vest in a graded manner over a period of 1-4 years and are exercisable within 2 months of exercise event, failing which the employees 

shall have to hold on till the next event arises. On May 24, 2019, the Board of Directors approved and the Company adopted the "Employees Stock Option Plan 2019". The 

amendment pertains to vesting period. Vesting of Options may now take place between three and four years in the manner, as may be decided by the Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee. On February 10, 2022 the Board approved the Employees Stock Option Plan 2022 to broaden the terms and conditions, including those on vesting, 

exercise, lapse, surrender, etc. and the same was approved by the Company on March 07, 2022. 

During the current year board of di rectors did not approve any ESOP to employees. 

No. of options 
No.of 

Weighted options as Weighted 

Particulars 
as at 

Average at Average 
March 31, 

2023 
Rate March 31, Rate 

2022 

Options outstanding at the beginning of the year 85,713 3,173 57,565 2,156 

Granted during the year 43,380 5,022 

Exercised during the year -
Expired/ lapsed during the year (11 ,259) (15,232) -

Options outstanding at the end of the year 74,454 3,441 85,713 3,173 

Options exercisable as at the end of the period 10,930 739 10,930 739 

The weighted average remaining contractual life for the stock options outstanding at the end of the year was 191 days (previous year 393 days} 

b) The fair value of the options granted is determined on the date of the grant using the "Black-Scholes option pricing model" with the following assumptions, as certified by an 

independent valuer. 

Particulars FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Fair market value of option on the date of grant 582.86 806.84 1,030.40 1,726.61 2,970.44 3,318. 07 5,022.43 -

Exercise price range (weighted average) 10.00 319.00 618.00 1,484.45 3,203.50 7,500.00 13,059.77 

Expected volatili ty (%) 60.29% 60.29% 60.29% 60.29% 60.29% 60.29% 56.98% 56.98% 

Expected forfeiture percentage on each vesting date - -

Expected option life (weighted average in years) 3.87 3.57 3.22 3.10 2.47 3.00 3.00 3.00 

Expected dividends yield -
Risk free interest rate(%) 7.55% 6.85% 6.66% 7.62% 6.81% 5.86% 6.80% 6.80% 

Management Stock Option Scheme 2017 

On December 20, 2017, the Board of Directors approved and the Company adopted the "Management Stock Option Scheme 2017" hereinafter referred as the "Scheme". 

Under the Scheme, 28,529 options were granted to the promoter (Anil Kumar S G - Director and CEO), vesting over 1 year from the date of the grant. On April 29, 2019, the 

Board of Directors approved and the Company adopted the "Management Stock Option Scheme 2019". Under the revised Scheme, 45,000 options were granted to the 

promoter, vesting over 1 year from the date of the grant. On the happening of any liquidity event as defined in the Scheme, the Nomination and remuneration committee has the 

discretion to provide cashless exercise. 

The weighted average rem aining contractual life for the stock options outstanding at the end of the year was O days( previous year: O days) 

No. of No. of 

options as Weighted options as Weighted 

Particulars at Average at Average 

March 31, Rate March 31, Rate 

2023 2022 
Options outstanding at the beginning of the year 45,000 2,902 45,000 2,902 

Granted during the year - - - -
Exercised during the year - -
Expired/ lapsed during the year - -
Options outstanding at the end of the year 45,000 2,902 45,000 2,902 

Options exercisable as at the end of the period 45 ,000 2,902 45 ,000 2,902 

The fa ir value of the options granted is determined on the date of grant using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions as certified by an 

independent valuer. 

Fair market value of option on the date of grant 

Number of options granted 

Exercise price range (weighted average) 

Expected volatility('%) 

Expected forfeiture percentage on each vesting date 

Expected option life (weighted average in years) 

Expected dividends yield 

Risk free interest rate(%) 

2,938.71 

45,000 

3,752.55 

60.29% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

7.41% 

Note: Since the MSOP shares issued on December 20, 2017 were vested before the date of trans it ion to IND-AS, the Company has not fair valued such grants. Hence above 

disclosure is not presented for the same. 
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31 Employee benefits 

General description of defined benefit 

a) Gratuity 

In accordance with applicable Indian laws , the Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan ("The Gratuity 

Plan") covering eligible employees. The gratuity plan provide for a lump sum payment to vested employees on retirement 

(subject to completion of five years of continuous employment) , death, incapacitation or termination of employment that are 

based on last drawn salary and tenure of employment. The Company does not maintain any plan assets to fund its obligation 

towards gratuity liability. 

Through its defined benefit plans the Company is exposed to a number of risks , the most significant of which are detailed 

below: 

Inflation risk 

The present value of some of the defined benefit plan obligations are calculated with reference to the future salaries of plan 

participants. As such , an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan's liability. 

Life expectancy 

The present value of defined benefit plan obligation is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan 

participants, both during and after the employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the 

plan's liability. 

Discount rate 

Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan 's liability. 

Details of defined benefit plans as per actuarial valuation are as follows: 

I. Amount recognized in the statement of Profit and Loss 

Current service cost 

Net Interest cost 

Total expenses included in employee benefit expenses 

II. Amount recognized in Other Comprehensive income 

Remeasurement (gains)/ losses: 

Actuarial (gain)/ losses arising from changes in 

- Experience adjustments 

Total amount recognized in other comprehensive income 

Ill. Changes in the defined benefit obligation 

Opening defined benefit obligation 

Current service cost 

Interest expense 

Remeasurement (gains)/losses arising from changes in -

- Experience adjustments 

- Disposals 

Benefits paid 

Closing defined benefit obligation 

IV. Net defined benefit obligation 

Defined benefit obligation 

Current portion of the above 

Non current portion of the above 

V. Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation (undiscounted) 

Within 1 year 

Year2 

Year3 

Year4 

Years 

Years 6-10 

Years 11-15 

Years 15+ 

Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

3.94 4.69 

1.21 1.10 

5.15 5.79 

Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

(0.88) (2.45) 

(0.88) (2.45) 

As at As at 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

17.21 15.22 

3.94 4.69 

1.21 1.10 

(0.88) (2.45) 

(4.00) 

(0.52) (1.35) 

16.96 17.21 

As at As at 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

16.96 17.21 

3.37 2.45 

13.59 14.76 

As at As at 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

3.37 2.45 

1.86 1.87 

2.05 1.96 

2.17 2.09 

1.94 2.72 

8.06 8.93 

3.40 3.24 

3.08 3.01 
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As at As at 

I. Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Discount rate (p.a.) 7.20% 6.90% 

Attrition rate 15.00% 15.00% 

Rate of sa lary increase 7.00% 7.00% 

In- service Morality rate IAL2012-14Ult IAL2012-14Ult 

II. Quantitative sensitivity analysis for input of significant Year ended Year ended 

assumptions on defined benefit obligations are as follows March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

One percentage point increase in discount rate (0.79) (0.85) 

One percentage po int decrease in discount rate 0.87 0.94 

One percentage po int increase in salary growth rate 0.87 0.94 

One percentage point decrease in salary growth rate (0.81) (0.87) 

Ten percentage point increase in attrition rate (0.18) (0.30) 

Ten percentage point decrease in attrition rate 0.18 0.31 

b} Compensated absences 

The company permits encashment of compensated absences accumulated by their employees on retirement, separation and 

during the cou rse of service . The liabil ity in respect of the Company, for outstand ing balance of privilege leave at the balance 

sheet date is determined and provided on the basis of actuarial valuation provided by an independent actuary. The company 

does not maintain any plan assets to fund its obligation towards compensated absences . 

Actuarial assumptions for compensated absences 

I. Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity 

Discount rate (p.a.) 

Rate of salary increase 

Attri tion rate over different age brackets 

Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

7.20% 

7.00% 

15.00% 

Year ended 

March 31, 2022 

6.70% 

7.00% 

15.00% 

The estimate of future salary increases, cons idered in actuarial va luation, cons iders inflation , seniority, promotion and other 

re levant factors , such as supply and demand in the employment market. 

II. Expenses recognized in Statement of profit and loss 

Included under gratuity and leave encashment expenses 

Ill. Net defined benefit obligation 

Defined benefit obligation 

Current portion of the above 

Non current portion of the above 

«This space has been intentionally left blank» 

Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

7.27 

As at 

March 31 , 2023 

14.92 

4.41 

10.51 

Year ended 

March 31, 2022 

11.60 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

17.22 

6.21 

11 .01 
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32 Details of security, repayment terms and applicable interest rates on debt securities and borrowings 

a) Debt securities 

For balances outstanding as at March 31, 2023 

Original 
Face value Date of Maturity Rate of 

Amount due Amount due 

maturity of 
(amount) allotment date interest 

within one beyond one 

loan year year 

Non Convertible Redeemable Debentures 

72 Months 1,000,000 24-Sep-18 24-Sep-24 12.06% 0.33 150.00 

72 Months 1,000,000 24-Sep-18 24-Sep-24 12.27% 0.66 300.00 

72 Months 1,000,000 10-Aug-22 02-Aug-28 10.75% 9.28 585.00 

60 months 5,000 20-Aug-20 20-Aug-25 12.39% 513.67 0.05 

60 months 100,000 26-Jul-21 15-Jul-26 10.70% 7.17 345.00 

48 Months 1,000,000 15-Feb-22 15-Feb-26 12.16% 8.22 594.00 

36 Months 500,000 17-Jun-20 17-Jun-23 12.75% 25.13 -
36 Months 1,000,000 19-Jun-20 19-Jun-23 13.00% 50.20 -
36 Months 1,000,000 17-Jul-20 17-Jul-23 12.00% 271 .12 -
36 Months 1,000,000 15-Dec-20 15-Dec-23 12.06% 694.80 -
36 Months 1,000,000 31-Mar-21 01-Apr-24 12.30% 0.11 354.00 

36 months 1,000,000 05-Apr-21 05-Apr-24 11.64% 121.34 300.00 

36 months 1,000,000 06-Sep-21 06-Sep-24 10.85% 1.71 244.00 

36 months 100,000 28-Dec-21 27-Dec-24 11.60% 128.43 123.33 

33 months 875 ,000 25-Sep-20 25-Jun-23 12.40% 247.98 -
2,080.15 2,995.38 

For balances outstanding as at March 31, 2022 

Original 
Face value Date of Maturity Rate of 

Amount due Amount due 

maturity of within one beyond one 
(amount) allotment date interest 

I loan year year 

Non Convertible Redeemable Debentures 

72 Months 1,000,000 24-Sep-18 24-Sep-24 12.94% 0.79 300.00 

72 Months 1,000,000 24-Sep-18 24-Sep-24 12.71% 0.40 150.00 

60 months 5,000 20-Aug-20 20-Aug-25 12.39% 7.64 506.25 

60 months 100,000 26-Jul-21 15-Jul-26 10.70% 7.27 345.00 

48 Months 50,000 12-Dec-18 12-Dec-22 12.30% 366.19 -
48 Months 1,000,000 15-Feb-22 15-Feb-26 12.16% 8.41 594.00 

36 Months 500,000 17-Jun-20 17-Jun-23 12.75% 50.39 25.00 

36 Months 1,000,000 19-Jun-20 19-Jun-23 13.00% 0.20 50.00 

36 Months 1,000,000 17-Jul-20 17-Jul-23 12.00% 21.21 250.00 

36 Months 1,000,000 15-Dec-20 15-Dec-23 12.06% 127.84 336.00 

36 Months 1,000,000 15-Dec-20 15-Dec-23 12.06% 126.81 336.00 

36 Months 1,000,000 31-Mar-21 01-Apr-24 12.30% 0.23 354.00 

36 months 1,000,000 05-Apr-21 05-Apr-24 11.64% 21.46 400.00 

36 months 1,000,000 06-Sep-21 06-Sep-24 10.85% 1.78 244.00 

36 months 100,000 28-Dec-21 27-Dec-24 11.60% 134.39 246.67 

33 months 875,000 25-Sep-20 25-Jun-23 12.40% 41.90 247.50 

916.91 4,384.42 

<<This space has been intentionally left blank» 

Total 

150.33 

300.66 

594.28 

513.72 

352.17 

602.22 

25.13 

50.20 

271.12 

694.80 

354.11 

421.34 

245 .71 

251.76 

247.98 

5,075.53 

Total 

300.79 

150.40 

513.89 

352.27 

366.19 

602.41 

75.39 

50.20 

271 .21 

463.84 

462.81 

354.23 

421.46 

245.78 

381.06 

289.40 

5,301.33 

Security 

details 

Book debts 

Security 

details 

Book debts 
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32 Details of security, repayment terms and applicable interest rates on debt securities and borrowings 

b) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 

For balances outstanding as at March 31, 2023 

I. Long-term 

Due within one year Due beyond one year 

Original maturity of loan Rate of interest No of 
Amount 

No of 

instalments instalments 
Amount 

Monthly repayment of principal 

36 months 12.50% 6 38.77 0 -
36 months 11 .80% 7 33.40 0 -

39 months 11 .65% 12 67.20 3 15.20 

40 months 11.65% 12 67.20 4 20.80 

18 months 12.75% 1 45.15 0 -

18 months 12.25% 1 9.13 0 -
24 months 11.25% 9 107.56 0 -

24 months 10.60% 12 150.00 0 -
25 months 12.00% 12 36.18 11 36.60 

24 months 13.25% 12 151.67 12 150.00 

13 months 13.05% 1 11.19 0 -

Quarterly repayment of principal 

35 months 11 .75% 2 25.22 0 -

36 months 11.50% 4 50.77 3 37.50 

30 months 11.60% 4 300.00 2 150.00 

12 months 13.35% 2 75.44 9 -
12 months 13.75% 2 176.01 0 -

Annual repayment of principal 

48 months 10.69% 1 122.28 2 240.70 

Bullet Repayment of principal 

37 months 11.18% 0 10.56 1 358.43 

Half Yearly repayment of principal 

24 months 5.25% 2 25.00 2 25.00 

24 months 5.50% 1 50.00 3 150.00 

1,552.73 1,184.23 

II. Short-term 

Original maturity of loan Rate of interest 
No of 

Amount Security details 
instalments 

Bullet Repayment of principal 

12 months 9.30% 1 95.00 
Book debts and Cash 

12 months 10.25% 1 50.00 
Collateral 

12 months 11 .00% 1 155.00 

Monthly Repayment of Principal 

6 months 12.60% 3 201.38 

6 months 13.40% 4 201.12 
Book debts and Cash 

12 months 12.75% 5 417.71 
Collateral 

6 months 12.00% 6 601.51 

12 months 14.50% 1 9.16 

Ill.OD backed by FD Not Applicable -

1,730.88 

Total Security details 

38.77 Book debts 

33.40 Book debts 

82.40 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

88.00 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

45.15 Book debts 

9.13 Book debts 

107.56 Book debts 

150.00 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

72.79 Book debts 

301 .67 Book debts 

11.19 Book debts 

25.22 Book debts 

88.27 Book debts 

450.00 Book debts 

75.44 Book debts 

176.01 Book debts 

362.98 Book debts 

368.99 Book debts 

50.00 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

200.03 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

2,737.00 
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For balances outstanding as at March 31, 2022 

I. Long-term 

Original maturity of loan Rate of interest 

Monthly repayment of principal 

36 months 12.50% 

36 months 11.80% 

24 months 11.75% 

39 months 9.45% 

18 months 11.50% 

18 months 12.25% 

24 months 11 .25% 

24 months 10.60% 

Quarterly repayment of principal 

36 months 12.00% 

35 months 11 .75% 

36 months 11 .50% 

30 months 11 .60% 

Annual repayment of principal 

48 months 10.69% 

II. Short-term 

Original maturity of loan Rate of interest 

Bullet Repayment of principal 

6 months 8.75% 

12 months 10.90% 

12 months 10.75% 

Monthly Repayment of Principal 

9 months 11.50% 

9 months 11.35% 

6 months 11.35% 

12 months 10.75% 

12 months 11 .25% 

12 months 12.00% 

12 months 12.50% 

Ill.OD backed by FD 

Due within one year 

No of 

instalments 
Amount 

12 70.71 

12 52.26 

8 94.71 

12 134.40 

12 478.77 

12 102.68 

12 143.63 

12 150.00 

4 250.00 

4 50.00 

4 51.21 

4 300.00 

0 4.65 

1,883.02 

No of 
Amount 

instalments 

1 199.00 

1 95.00 

1 155.00 

9 167.28 

9 268.31 

6 250.70 

12 25.67 

12 503.33 

9 245.44 

12 100.07 

Not Applicable -

2,009.80 

Due beyond one year 

No of 

instalments 
Amount 

6 38.72 

7 33.40 

0 -
16 170.40 

1 43.82 

1 9.07 

9 107.20 

12 150.00 

0 -
2 25.00 

7 87.50 

6 450.00 

3 365.02 

1,480.14 

Security details 

Book debts and Cash 

Collateral 

Book debts and Cash 

Collateral 

Book Debts 

Book debts and Cash 

Collateral 

Total Security details 

109.43 Book debts 

85.67 Book debts 

94.71 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

304.80 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

522.60 Book debts 

111.75 Book debts 

250.83 Book debts 

300.00 Book debts and Cash Collateral 

250.00 Book debts 

75.00 Book debts 

138.71 Book debts 

750.00 Book debts 

369.67 Book debts 

3,363.16 
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33 Fair value measurement 

33.1 Financial instruments by category 

a) Financial instruments measured at amortized cost 

As at 

Particulars March 31, 2023 

Carrying value 

Financial assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 935.83 

Other bank balances 218.08 

Loans 10,448.04 

Investments 2,679.90 

Other financial assets 32.38 

141314.23 

Financial liabilities 

Trade payables 22.84 

Debt securities 5,075.53 

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 4,437.07 

Other financial liabilities 127.90 

91663.34 

As at 

March 31 , 2022 

Carrying value 

990.48 

221.45 

12,481.26 

1,811.11 

81 .74 

151586.04 

46.12 

5,301.33 

5,300.64 

116.77 

10z764.86 

The management assessed that fair value of above financial instruments measured at amortised cost approximate to their 

carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. 

b) Financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss 

Particulars Carrying value Fair value 

As at March 31, 2023 

Financial assets 

Investments 

As at March 31 , 2022 

Financial assets 

Investments 

33.2 Fair value measurement hierarchy 

Fair value 

Level1 Level2 Level3 

The Company records certain financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis. The Company determines 

fair values based on the price it would receive to sell an asset or pay to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date and in the principal or most advantageous market for that asset or liability. 

The guidance specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to each measurement are observable or 

unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the 

Company's assumptions about current market conditions. The fair value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize the use of 

observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. 

The Company determines fair values of its financial instruments according to the following hierarchy: 

Level 1 - Valuation based on quoted market price: Financial instruments with quoted prices for identical instruments in active 

markets that the Company can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2- Valuation using observable inputs: Financial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or 

quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models where all 

significant inputs are observable. 

Level 3 - Valuation technique with significant unobservable inputs: Financial instruments valued using valuation techniques 

where one or more significant inputs are unobservable. 

«This space has been intentionally left blank» 
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34 Financial Risk Management Framework 

The Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establ ishment and oversight of the Company's risk 

management framework. The Company manages financial risk relating to the operations through internal risk reports which 

analyse exposure by degree and magnitude of risk. These risks include market risk (including interest rate risk and other price 

risk) , credit risk and liquidity risk. Compliance with policies and exposure limits is reviewed by the management on a continuous 

basis. 

(a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss because its customers or counterparties fail to discharge their contractual 

obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, 

investments, loan assets and other financial assets. The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other 

counterparties and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. 

(b) Credit risk management 

Based on business environment in which the Company operates, a default on a financial asset is considered when the counter 

party fails to make payments within the agreed time period as per contract. The Company assesses and manages credit risk 

based on internal credit rating system. Internal credit rating is performed for each class of financial instruments with different 

characteristics. The Company has established a credit quality review process to provide early identification of possible changes in 

the creditworthiness of counterparties, including regular collateral revisions. The Company assigns the following credit ratings to 

each class of financial assets based on the assumptions, inputs and factors specific to the class of financial assets. 

The Company provides for expected credit loss based on the following.· 

Assets covered Nature 

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding cash on hand) , 

other bank balances, investments and other financial Low credit risk 

assets 

Loans Low credit risk 

Loans Moderate credit risk 

Loans High credit risk 

Financial assets that expose the entity to credit risk 

Particulars Nature 
As at 

March 31, 2023 

Cash and cash equivalents (excluding cash on hand) Low credit risk 935.83 

Bank balance other than above Low _credit risk 218.08 

Loans* Low credit risk 10,647.71 

Loans* Moderate credit rii 154.61 

Loans* High credit risk 658.98 

Investments Low credit risk 2,679.90 

Other financial assets Low credit risk 32.38 

(*) These represent gross carrying values of loans, without netting off ImpaIrment loss allowance 

Cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits 

Basis of expected credit loss 

Life time expected credit loss 

12 month expected credit loss 

Life time expected credit loss 

Life time expected credit loss or 

fully provided for 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

990.48 

221.45 

11 ,731.86 

767.04 

334.89 

1,811.11 

81.74 

Credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents (excluding cash on hand) and bank deposits is managed by only investing in 

highly rated deposits of banks across the country. 

Other financial assets 

Other financial assets measured at amortized cost includes security deposits, employee advances, deposits with financial 

institutions, payment receivable on securitisation, interest strip assets and other receivables. Credit risk related to these other 

financia l assets is managed by monitoring the recoverability of such amounts continuously. 

Loans 

The Company closely monitors the credit-worthiness of the borrower's through internal systems and appraisal process to assess 

the credit risk and define credit limits of borrower, thereby, limiting the credit risk by setting limits on the amount of risk it is willing 

to accept for the counterparties. These processes include a detailed appraisal methodology, identification of risks and suitable 

structuring and credit risk mitigation measures. The Company assesses increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis for amounts 

loan receivables that become past due and default is considered to have occurred when amounts receivable become 60 days. 
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The major guidelines for selection of the client includes: 

1. The client's income and indebtedness levels must be within the prescribed guidelines of Reserve Bank of India; 

2. The client must possess the required KYC documents 

3. The client must be engaged in some form of economic activity which ensures regular income; 

4. Client must agree to follow the rules and regulations of the organisation and 

5. Credit bureau check - In order to deal with the problem of over extension of credit and indebtedness of the client, the 

organisation undertakes credit bureau checks compulsorily for every client. The credit bureau check helps the organisation in 

identifying clients with poor repayment histories and multiple loans. 

Credit risk exposure 

(i) Expected credit losses for financial assets other than loans 

The Company have not made expected credit losses for financial assets other than loans . 

Particulars 
Cash and cash Other bank 

equivalents balance 

As at March 31, 2023 

Gross carrying amount 935.83 218.08 

Less: Expected credit losses - -

Net carrying amount 935.83 218.08 

As at March 31, 2022 

Gross carrying amount 990.48 221.45 

Less: Expected credit losses - -
Net carrying amount 990.48 221.45 

(ii) Movement of carrying amount and expected credit loss for loans 

Definition of default: 

Investments 

2,679.90 

-
2,679.90 

1,811.11 

-
1,811.11 

Other financial 

assets 

32.38 

-
32.38 

81 .74 

-
81.74 

The company has rebutted the presumption prescribed under Ind AS 109 that the credit risk increases significantly since initial 

recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days (Stage 2) and that default occurs when a financial asset is 90 days 

past due (Stage 3) . The risk profiling is determined for each segmented loan portfolio indicated below based on historical and 

market trends and directions from RBI including guidance for identification of NPA in agricultural advances. 

Stage Loans Days past due (DPD) 

Stage 1 Upto 60 days 

Stage 2 61 days to 180 days 

Stage 3 More than 180 days 

Credit Quality of Loan Assets 

Particulars 
As at As at 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Stage 1 10,647.71 11,731 .86 

Stage 2 154.61 767.04 

Stage 3 658.98 334.89 

Total 11,461.30 12,833.79 

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and the corresponding ECL allowances is, as follows: 

As at March 31, 2023 

Particulars Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 

Gross carrying value of opening balances 11,731 .86 767.04 334.89 

Adjustments to opening balances due to change in definition of default - (75.36) 75.36 

Revised gross carrying value of opening balances 11,731.86 691.68 410.25 

New assets originated during the year, netted off repayments and 
(217.28) (441 .69) (65.29) 

derecognised portfolio* 

Transfer to stage 1 255.39 (254.83) (0.56) 

Transfer to stage 2 (224.89) 224.90 (0.01) 

Transfer to stage 3 (891 .74) (65.41) 957.15 

Amounts written off (5.63) (0 .04) (642.56) 

Gross carrying value of closing balances 10,647.71 154.61 658.98 
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As at March 31, 2022 

Particulars Stage 1 Stage 2 

Gross carrying value of opening balances 8,556.60 1,109.75 

New assets originated during the year, netted off repayments and 
3,519.36 

derecognised portfolio* 
-

Transfer to stage 1 264.01 (263.91) 

Transfer to stage 2 (348.51) 348.51 

Transfer to stage 3 (99.54) (427.30) 

Amounts written off (160.06) (0.01) 

Gross carrying value of closing balances 11,731.86 767.04 

As at March 31, 2023 

Particulars Stage 1 Stage 2 

ECL allowance - opening balances 29.48 43.03 

New assets originated during the year, netted off repayments and 
(0.55) (27.48) 

derecognised portfolio* 

Transfer to stage 1 0.64 (0.64) 

Transfer to stage 2 (13.99) 13.99 

Transfer to stage 3 (608.66) (44.64) 
Impact of ECL on exposures transferred between stages during the year 945.92 47.07 

Amounts written off (5.63) (0.05) 

ECL allowance - closing balances 347.21 31.28 

As at March 31, 2022 

Particulars Stage 1 Stage 2 

ECL allowance - opening balances 27.46 26.54 

New assets originated during the year, netted off repayments and 
11 .29 

derecognised portfolio* 
-

Transfer to stage 1 0.85 (0.85) 

Transfer to stage 2 (8.33) 8.33 

Transfer to stage 3 (60.62) (260.23) 

Impact of ECL on exposures transferred between stages during the year 218.89 269.25 

Amounts written off (160.06) (0 .01) 

ECL allowance - closing balances 29.48 43.03 

Stage 3 

163.28 

-

(0.10) 

-
526.84 

(355.13) 

334.89 

Stage 3 

280.02 

(44.57) 

-
-

653.31 

388.57 

(642.56) 

634.77 

Stage 3 

99.44 

-

-
-

320.85 

214.86 

(355.13) 

280.02 

If the probabi lity of default and loss given default increases or decrease by 100 basis point the expected credit loss will increase or 

decrease by Rs . 67 .89 millions and Rs.(83.06) millions respectively (As at March 31 , 2022: Rs. 60.72 millions and Rs . (16.21) 

millions respectively) . 

*Assets originated during the year has been presented on net basis i.e. the collections towards fresh loans has been netted off. 

(c) Liquidity Risk Management: 

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company 

manages its liquidity risk by ensuring as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabil ities when due, 

under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risk to the Company's reputation. The 

Company maintains adequate reserves and banking facilities, and continuously monitors the forecast and actual cash flows by 

matching maturing profiles of financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with the approved risk management policy of 

the Company periodically. The Company believes that the working capital (including banking limits not utilised) and its cash and 

cash equivalent are sufficient to meet its short and medium term requ irements. 

Refer Note 32(a), 32(b) and 41 which details the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabil ities with agreed 

repayment periods. The contractual maturity is based on the earliest date on which the Company may be required to pay. 

(d) Market Risk 

Market Risk is the risk that the fa ir value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 

market factor. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the interest rates , credit, liquidity, 

and other market changes . The Company is exposed to two types of market risk as follows : 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest 

rates. 
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The Company is subject to interest rate risk, principally because the Company lend to customers at fixed interest rates and for 

periods that may differ from our funding sources, while the borrowings are at both fixed and variable interest rates for different 

periods. The Company assess and manage the interest rate risk by managing the assets and liabilities. The Asset liability 

Management Committee ensures that all significant mismatches, if any, are being managed appropriately. The Company has 

Board approved Asset liability Management (ALM) policy for managing interest rate risk and policy for determining the interest 

rate to be charged on the loans given. 

Sensitivity 

The sensitivity of the statement of profit and loss is the effect of the changes in market interest rates on bank and other 

borrowings. Below is the sensitivity of profit and loss in interest rates. 

Year ended 
Year ended 

Particulars 
March 31, 2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Interest sensitivity* 

Interest rates - increase by 0.50% 4.59 14.61 

Interest rates - decrease by 0. 50% (4.59) (14.61) 

* Holding all other variables constant 

Price Risk 

The Company's exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of temporary treasury surpluses 

in the highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company has a board approved policy of investing its surplus funds in 

highly rated debt mutual funds and other instruments having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/ risk bearing 

instruments. 

Foreign currency risk 

The Company does not have any unhedged foreign currency exposure and hence does not have any foreign currency risk. 
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35 Capital management 

36 

The Company's capital management objectives are: 

- to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern 

- to comply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings 

- to provide an adequate return to shareholders 

The Company's capital management strategy is to effectively determine, raise and deploy capital so as to create value for its shareholders. 

The same is done through a mix of either equity and/or convertible and/or combination of short term/long term debt as may be appropriate. 

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of operations , capital expenditure and strategic investment plans. 

The capital structure is monitored on the basis of net debt to equity and maturity profile of overall debt portfolio. 

As at As at 

Net debt to equity ratio March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Debt 9,512.60 10,601.97 

Less: Cash and bank balances & other bank balances (1 ,153.91) (1,211.93) 

Net debt 8,358.69 9,390.04 

Total equity 5,601.46 5,343.54 

Net debt to equity ratio(%) 149.22% 175.73% 

Leases 

As a lessee 

a) Additions to right of use asset Year ended Year ended 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31 , 2022 

Leased premises 15.00 7.77 

b) Carrying value of right of use asset As at As at 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31 1 2022 

Right of use asset as on the opening date 12.37 11.22 

Additions during the year 15.00 7.77 

Deletions during the year (1.66) 

Depreciation charge for the year (12.10) (6.62) 

Balance as at the year end 13.61 12.37 

c) Maturity analysis of lease liability 

Contractual Undiscounted Cash Flows 

Less than 1 year 10.71 8.45 

One to five years 5.10 8.72 

Total undiscounted lease liability 15.81 17.17 

Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position 14.46 15.62 

d) Amounts recognized in Statement of profit or loss Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Interest on lease liabilities 1.72 1.98 

Depreciation charge for the year 12.10 6.62 

Expenses relating to short-term leases 7.82 9.35 

37 Operating segments 

The Company has only one business segment and geographical segment , since it is only into the business of loan financing and operates 

only within India. Therefore , reporting under Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments', is not appl icable for its financial statements. 

38 Contingent liabilities 

Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts : 

The Company had received orders from Income Tax Assessing Officer (AO) pertaining to AY 2016-17, AY 2017-18, AY 18-19 and AY 20-

21 wherein certain additions were made under section 56, section 68 and section 143(3) of Income Tax Act, 1961. The Company has 

obtained a stay on collection of the demand provided below. The Company considers the claims to be erroneous and as not payable under 

the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961 . 

As at March 31, 2023 

Amount of demand 

Amount paid against stay 

As at March 31 2022 

Amount of demand 

Amount aid a ainst sta 

AV 2016-17 

10.24 

2.10 

AY 2016-17 

10.18 

2.10 

AY 2017-18 

AY 2017-18 

3.57 

0.80 

AY 2018-19 

0.26 

AY 2018-19 

0.29 

AY 2020-21 

106.03 

21.21 
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39 Corporate Social Responsibility 

The Company has not incurred any expenditure in the current year (Previous year Rs.0.87 millions) towards CSR activities which includes 

contribution / donations made to the foundation which are engaged in activities prescribed under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with Schedule VII to the said Act. 

Details of amount spent towards CSR activities : 

a) Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year is Nil (previous year: Rs. 0.87 millions) 

b) For the vear ended 

Particulars 
March 31, 2023 March 31. 2022 

Yet to be Yet to be 
In cash 

paid in cash 
Total In cash 

paid in cash 
Total 

In construction/ - - - - - -
acquisition of any asset 

On other purposes - - - 0.70 0.17 0.87 

40 Reconciliation of movement in borrowings to cash flows from financing activities 

Particulars March 31, 2022 Cash flows (net) 
Exchange Amortisation of 

March 31, 2023 
difference loan origination 

Debt securities 5,301.33 (225.80) 5,075.53 

Borrowings {other than debt securities} 5,300.64 {949.47} 45.10 40.80 4,437.07 

Total 10!601.97 (1!175.27} 45.10 40.80 9!512.60 

Particulars March 31, 2021 Cash flows (net) 
Exchange Amortisation of 

March 31, 2022 
difference loan origination 

Debt securities 4,213.92 1,081 .96 5.45 5,301.33 

Borrowings {other than debt securities} 3,479.32 1,808.87 {14.54} 26.99 5,300.64 

Total 7!693.24 2!890.83 (14.54) 32.44 10!601.97 

«This space has been intentionally left blank» 

177



Samunnati Financial Intermediation & Services Private Limited 

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2023 

(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees (Rs.} , unless otherwise stated) 

41 Maturity analysis of asset and liabilities 

The table below shows the maturity analysis of assets and liabilities according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled. 

As at March 31 , 2023 As at March 31, 2022 

Particulars Within After 
Total 

Within After 
Total 

12 months 12 months 12 months 12 months 

ASSETS 

Financial assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 935.83 935.83 990.48 990.48 

Other bank balances 196.05 22.03 218.08 160.21 61 .24 221.45 

Loans 5,698.76 4 ,749.28 10,448.04 9,446.08 3,035.18 12,481.26 

Investments 3.42 2,676.48 2,679.90 178.90 1,632.21 1,811 .11 

Other financial assets 27.31 5.07 32.38 73.71 8.03 81 .74 

6,861.37 7,452.86 14,314.23 10,849.38 4,736.66 15,586.04 

Non- financial assets 

Current tax assets (net) 296.23 296.23 175.89 175.89 

Deferred tax assets (net) 563.60 563.60 245.22 245.22 

Property, plant and equipment 42.77 42.77 59.97 59.97 

Right of use assets 13.61 13.61 12.37 12.37 

Intangible assets under development 22.92 22.92 27.68 27.68 

Other intangible assets 38.96 38 .96 24.76 24.76 

Other non-financial assets 25.70 5.55 31 .25 37.63 37.63 

25.70 983.64 1,009.34 37.63 545.89 583.52 

LIABILITIES 

Financial liabilities 

Trade payables 22.84 22.84 45.88 0.24 46.12 

Debt securities 2,080.15 2,995.38 5,075.53 916.91 4,384.42 5,301.33 

Borrowings (Other than debt securities) 3,264.43 1,1 72.64 4,437.07 3,853.32 1,473.16 5,326.48 

Other financial liabilities 107.78 20.12 127.90 25.35 65.58 90.93 

5,475.20 4,188.14 9,663.34 4,841.46 5,923.40 10,764.86 

Non- financial liabilities 

Provisions 7.78 24.10 31.88 8.66 25.77 34.43 

Other non-financial liabilities 26.55 0.34 26.89 26.39 0.34 26.73 

34.33 24.44 58.77 35.05 26.11 61.16 
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42 Related party disclosures 

a) Names of related parties and relationship 

Relationship Name of the related party 

Wholly owned subsidiaries Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited 

Samunnati Foundation 

Samunnati Finance Private Limited (w.e.f September 22, 2021) 

Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited (w.e.f. April 16, 2021) 

Step-down subsidiary Samunnati Investment Management Services Private Limited (w.e.f. 

March 08, 2022) 

Key management personnel (KMP) Executive Director 

Mr. Anil Kumar S G - Director and CEO 

Mr. Gurunath Neelamani - Whole-time Director 

KMP 

Mr. Lalit Malik - CFO (w.e.f April 22, 2022 to May 29, 2023) 

Mr. Arunkumar Sridharan - Company Secretary (w.e. f. March 11 , 2022) 

Independent directors: 

Mr. Narasimhan Srinivasan 

Mr. Sunil Satyapal Gulati 

Mr. Venkatesh Tagat 

Nominee directors: 

Ms. Jyotsna Krishnan 

Mr. Mahendran Balachandran 

Mr. Akshay Dua 

Ms. Rekha Natraian Unnithan 

Entity in which KMP has significant influence Samunnati ESOP Welfare Trust 

b) Related party transactions 

Nature of transactions 
Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited 

Loans given 4,265.00 3,000.00 

Loans repaid 5,465.00 2,050.00 

Interest income on loans 133.04 95.75 

Corporate guarantee provided 2,199.23 249.77 

Investment in equity shares (Non-current investments) 999.24 -
Income from subsidiary for shared services 21.49 44.59 

Salaries and wages (deputation charges) 2.87 2.10 

Samunnati Foundation 

Investment in share capital - 8.40 

Loans given 1.10 -

Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited 

Investment in equity shares 50.00 813.64 

Loans given 155.00 5.50 

Loans repaid 69.75 -
Interest income 5.57 0.17 

Samunnati Finance Private Limited 

Investment in equity shares - 25.00 

Reimbursement of expenses - 0.32 

Samunnati Investment Management Services Private Limited 

Loans given 1.00 -
Interest income 0.01 -

Mr. Anil Kumar S G 

Remuneration * 23.02 21 .75 
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Nature of transactions 
Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Mr. Gurunath Neelamani 

Remuneration * 8.20 11 .86 

Mr. Nitin Chaudhary 

Remuneration * - 9.1 2 

Loans repaid - 0.15 

Mr. Ashok Dhamankar 

Remuneration * - 16.94 

Mr. Ashwini Venkataraman 

Remuneration * - 0 .28 

Mr. Arunkumar Sridharan 

Remuneration * 3.20 0.10 

Mr. Lalit Malik 

Remuneration * 1.98 -

Sitting fees paid 

Mr. Sunil Satyapal Gulati 0.85 1.26 

Mr. Narasimhan Srinivasan 0.65 1.11 

Mr. Venkatesh Tagat 0.55 0.76 

* The provision for gratuity and compensated absences is made on the basis of actuarial valuation for all the employees of the 

Company, including the managerial personnel. Proportionate amount of gratuity and compensated absences is not included in the 

above disclosure, since the exact amount is not ascertainable. 

c) Balances at the end of the year 

Particulars 
As at As at 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited 

Loans and advances ( including interest accrued) 200.01 1,413.91 

Corporate guarantee provided by Company towards borrowings 2,799.00 599 .77 

Deputation cost payable 0.59 0.61 

Deputation cost receivable 7.63 -

Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited 

Loans and advances (including interest accrued) 92.41 5.67 

Deputation cost payable 17.80 -

Samunnati Foundation 

Loans and advances (including interest accrued) 1.10 

Other receivables 12.73 0.51 

Samunnati Finance Private Limited 

Other receivables 0.08 -

Samunnati Investment Management Services Private Limited 

Loans and advances (including interest accrued) 1.01 -

Samunnati ESOP Welfare Trust 

Advances given - -
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43 Additional disclosure pursuant to the Master Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit 

taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016, (as amended) issued by the RBI 

Liabilities side: 

Loans and advances availed by the non-banking 

1 ) financial company inclusive of interest accrued thereon 

but not paid: 

(a) Debentures 

-Secured 

-Unsecured 

(b)Deferred credits 

(c)Term loans 

(d)lnter-corporate loans and borrowing 

(e)Commercial paper 

(f) Public deposits 

(g)Cash credit 

Assets side: 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

Amount 

outstanding 

5,075.53 

4,437.07 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

Amount overdue 

2 ) Break up of loans and advances including bills receivable (receivable from financing activity) 

(a) Secured 

(b) Unsecured - includes loans to subsidiary 

3 ) Break up of leased assets and stock on hire and other assets counting towards AFC activities 

(i) Lease assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors : 

(a) Financial lease 

(b) Operating lease 

(ii) Stock on hire including hire charges under sundry debtors : 

(a) Assets on hire 

(b) Repossessed Assets 

(iii) Other loans counting towards AFC activities 

(a) Loans where assets have been repossessed 

(b) Loans other than (a) above 

4 ) Break-up of Investments 

Current Investments 

Quoted 

(i) Shares 

(a) Equity 

(b) Preference 

(ii) Debentures and Bonds 

(iii) Units of mutual funds 

(iv) Government Securities 

(v) Pass through certificates 

Unquoted 

(i) Shares 

(ii) Debentures and Bonds 

(ii i) Units of mutual funds 

(iv) Government Securities 

(v) Pass through certificates 

Long term investments 

Quoted 

(i) Shares 

(a) Equity 

(b) Preference 

(ii) Debentures and Bonds 

(iii) Units of mutual funds 

(iv) Government Securities 

(v) Others (please specify) 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

Amount 

outstanding 

5,301.33 

5,325.48 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

Amount 

outstanding 

991.80 

9,456.24 

3.42 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

Amount overdue 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

Amount 

outstanding 

1,081 .22 

11,400.04 

183.87 
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Unquoted 

(i) Shares 

(a) Equity 

(b) Preference 

(ii) Debentures and Bonds 

(ii i) Units of mutual funds 

(iv) Government Securities 

(v) Investment in securi tized assets 

5 ) Borrower group-wise classification of assets financed as in 2 (a) and (b) above: 

As at March 31, 2023 

Category 

1) Related parties 

(a) Subsidiaries 

(b) Companies in the same group 

(c) Other related part ies 

2) Other than related parties 

Total 

As at March 31 , 2022 

Category 

1) Related parties 

(a) Subsidiaries 

(b) Companies in the same group 

(c) Other related parties 

2) Other than related parties 

Total 

Secured 

991.80 

991.80 

Secured 

1,081.22 

1,081.22 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

Amount 

outstanding 

2,676.48 

Unsecured 

294.53 

9, 161 .71 

9,456.24 

Unsecured 

1,419.58 

9,980.46 

11,400.04 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

Amount 

outstanding 

1,627.24 

Total 

294.53 

10,153.51 

10,448.04 

Total 

1,419.58 

11 ,061.68 

12,481.26 

6 
) Investor group-wise classification of all investments (current and long term) in shares and securities (both quoted and unquoted): 

As at March 31, 2023 

Category 

1) Related Parties 

(a) Subsidiaries 

(b) Companies in the same group 

(c) Other related parties 

2) Other than related parties 

Total 

As at March 31, 2022 

Category 

1) Related Parties 

(a) Subsidiaries 

(b) Companies in the same group 

(c) Other related parties 

2) Other than related parties 

Total 

7 ) Other Information 

(i) Gross Non-Performing Assets 

(a) Related parties 

(b) Other than related parties 

(ii) Net Non-Performing Assets 

(a) Related parties 

(b) Other than related parties 

(ii i) Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt 

Book Value 

(Net of 

Provisions} 

2,676.48 

3.42 

2,679.90 

Book Value 

(Net of 

Provisions) 

1,627.24 

183.87 

1,811.11 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

681.06 

40.85 

Market value/ 

Break up or fair 

value or NAV 

Not applicable 

3.42 

3.42 

Market value/ 

Break up or fair 

value orNAV 

Not applicable 

183.87 

183.87 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

473.92 

172.86 
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8 ) Capital to Risk Asset Ratio ('CRAR'): 

Particulars 

CRAR (percent) 

CRAR - Tier I Capital (percent) 

CRAR - Tier II Capital (percent) 

Amount of subordinated debt raised as Tier-II capital 

Amount raised by issue of perpetual debt instruments 

9 ) Investments 

Particulars 

Value of Investments 

(i) Gross value of investments 

(a) In India 

(b) Outside India 

(ii) Provisions for impairment 

(a) In India 

(b) Outside India 

(iii) Net value of investments 

(a) In India 

(b) Outside India 

Particulars 

Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on investments 

(i) Opening Balance 

(ii) Add: Provisions made during the year 

(iii) Less: Write-off/write-back of excess provisions during the year 

(iv) Closing Balance 

10 ) Derivatives 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

20.18% 

14.81% 

5.37% 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

2,679.90 

2,679.90 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

i) Forward Rate Agreement (FRA) / Interest Rate Swap (IRS) (also includes currency interest rate swaps) 

Particulars 

The notional principal of swap agreements 

Losses wh ich would be incurred if counterparties failed to fulfil their obligations under the 

Collateral required by the Company upon entering into swaps 

Concentration of credit risk arising from the swaps 

The fair value of the swap book (Asset/ (Liability) 

The above instrument is for hedging the External Commercial Borrowing in foreign currency. 

ii) Exchange Traded Interest Rate (IR) Derivatives 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

685.82 

8.00 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

20.43% 

20.16% 

0.27% 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

1,811 .11 

1,811.11 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

353.18 

25.84 

The Company has not entered into any exchange traded derivative. The Company is not carrying out any activity of providing Derivative 

cover to third parties. 

iii) Disclosures on Risk Exposure in Derivatives 

The Company has a Treasury Risk Management Policy approved by the Assets Liability Committee and the Board. This policy provides the 

framework for managing various risks includ ing interest rate risk and currency risk. The policy provides for use of derivative instruments in 

Quantitative Disclosures: 

Foreign currency non-repatriate loans availed: 

Particulars 

(i) Derivatives (Notional principal amount) for Hedging 

(ii) Market to Market position 

(a) Asset(+) Estimated gain 

(b) Liability(-) Estimated loss 

(i ii) Credit exposure 

(iv) Unhedged exposure 

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>> 

As at 

March 31, 2023 

As at 

March 31, 2022 

Currency Derivatives 

685.82 353.18 

8.00 25.84 
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11 ) Disclosure related to securitisation 

During the year, the Company has not transferred any loans through securitisation. 

Particulars 

SPVs relating to outstanding securitisation transactions 

1. Number of SPVs sponsored by the NBFC for securiti sation transactions as on the date of the 

balance sheet 

2. Total amount of securitised assets as per books of the SPVs sponsored as on the date of the 

balance sheet 

3.Total amount of exposures retained by the NBFC to comply with minimum retention requirement 

('MRR') 

Off-balance sheet exposures 

First loss 

Others 

On-balance sheet exposures 

First loss (cash collateral) 

Others (credit enhancement) 

Amount of exposures to securitisation transactions other than MRR 

Off-balance sheet exposures 

Exposure to own securitizations 

First loss 

Others 

Exposure to third party 

securitisations 

First loss 

Others 

Exposure to third party 

securitisations 

First loss 

Others 

Year ended 

March 31, 2023 

12 ) Details of financial assets sold to securitisation/reconstruction companies for asset reconstruction 

Year ended 

March 31, 2022 

The Company has not sold financial assets to securitisation/reconstruction companies for asset reconstruction in the current and previous 

year. 

13 ) Details of assignment transactions undertaken 

There were no assets sold through assignment transactions during the current and previous year. 

14 ) Details of non-performing financial assets purchased or sold 

The Company has not purchased or sold any non performing financial assets during the current and previous year. 
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15 ) Asset liability management maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities 

As at March 31 2023 

Maturity pattern 
Assets Liabilities 

Advances Investments Deposits Total Borrowings 

1 to 7 days 616.73 - 9.95 626.68 194.22 

8 to 14 days 388.86 - 2.17 391.03 9.13 

14 days to 1 month 716.57 2.41 - 718.98 400.98 

1 - 2 months 2,601.89 1.01 2.60 2,605.50 405.14 

2 - 3 months 1,342.41 - 86.49 1,428.90 580.33 

3 - 6 months 1,515.09 - 1.13 1,516.22 2,521.12 

6 - 12 months 1,634.52 - 93.77 1,728.29 1,252.90 

1 - 3 years 1,349.61 - 22.03 1,371 .64 3,594.53 

3 - 5 years 1,113.81 - - 1,11 3.81 584.98 

> 5 years 181.81 - - 181.81 0.06 

Total 11,461.30 3.42 218.14 11,682.86 9,543.39 

As at March 31 2022 

Maturity pattern 
Assets Liabilities 

Advances Investments Deposits Total Borrowings 

1 to 7 days 844.42 1.00 474.45 1,319.87 48 .20 

8 to 14 days 259.88 2.08 261.96 24.68 

14 days to 1 month 1,206.46 17.50 - 1,223.96 240.69 

1 - 2 months 1,329.35 19.06 2.59 1,351 .00 399.41 

2 - 3 months 1,519.97 19.00 33.82 1,572.79 729.15 

3- 6 months 2,000.42 53.97 39.07 2,093.46 1,340.02 

6- 12 months 2,638.11 68.37 75.00 2,781.48 2,018.52 

1 - 3 years 2,070.22 4.97 61.24 2,136.43 5,298.46 

3 - 5 years 699.17 - - 699.17 575.16 

> 5 years 265.79 1,627.24 - 1,893.03 -
Total 12,833.79 1,811.11 688.25 15,333.15 10,674.29 

Note: 

i) Amounts overdue against standard assets are considered under 1 to 7 days bucket. 

ii) Amounts overdue against non-performing assets are considered under 3 to 5 years bucket. 

16 ) Exposure to real estate sector 

The Company does not have any d irect exposures to real estate sector. 

17 ) Exposure to capital market 

The Company does not have any exposure to capital market as at March 31 , 2023 and March 31, 2022. 

18 ) Details of financing of parent company products 

This disclosure is not applicable as the Company does not have any holding/ parent company. 

19 ) Details of Single Borrower Limit (SGL)/ Group Borrower Limit (GBL) exceeded 

The Company has not exceeded Single Borrower Limit (SGL) nor has exceeded the Group Borrower Limit (GBL). 

20 ) Advances against intangible securities 

The Company has not given any advances against the rights, licenses, authorisations, etc. 

21 ) Registration obtained from other financial regulators 

During the year Company has not obtained any approvals from other financial regulators. 

22 ) Disclosure of penalties imposed by RBI and other regulators 

As per Regulation 57 of SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015, the Company had inadvertently missed giving prior intimation to BSE 

regarding one ISIN (INE551 U07167) for the quarter ended June 30, 2022. BSE has levied a fine of Rs. 1,1 80 on account of the 

non-intimation. 

23 ) Related party transactions 

Refer note 42 for Related party transactions . 
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24 ) Ratings assigned by credit rating agencies and migration of ratings during the year 

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022 

Instrument 
Name of the Amount rated Rating Amount rated 

rating agency (in millions) assigned (in millions) 

Non Convertible Debentures CARE 450.00 BBB (stable) 450.00 

Term loans (Long Term rating) -CRISIL 3,000.00 BBB (stable) 3,000.00 

Term loans (Short Term rating) CRISIL 3,000.00 A2 3,000.00 

Commercia l Paper CRISIL 400.00 A2 400.00 

Non Convertible Debentures ( Short Term) CRISIL 350.00 A2 350.00 

Non Convertible Debentures ( Long Term ) CRISIL 5,835.00 BBB (stable) 4,285.00 

Term loans (Proposed) lnfomerics NA NA 2,000.00 

25 ) Provisions and contingencies (shown under the head expenditure in Statement of profit and loss} 

Particulars 

Provision for depreciation on investments 

Provision towards NPA 

Provision made towards income tax 

Provision for standard assets 

Provision for depreciation and amortisation on property, plant and equipment, 

right of use assets and other intangible assets 

Provision for employee benefits (Gratuity and compensated absences) 

26 ) Draw down from reserves 

Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

321 .58 194.99 

5.03 

339.15 5.25 

49.32 47.61 

12.42 17.39 

Refer Statement of Changes in Equity for details relating to draw down from reserves. 

27 ) Concentration of deposits, advances, exposures and NPAs 

Particulars 

i. Concentration of advances 

Total advances to twenty largest borrowers 

Percentage of advances to twenty largest borrowers to total advances of the 

· NBFC 

ii. Concentration of exposures (undrawn limits not considered) 

As at As at 

March 31, 2023. March 31, 2022 

"2,945.93 

28.20% 

2,945.66 

26.17% 

Total exposures to twenty largest borrowers/customers* 5,744.93 3,545.43 

Percentage of exposures to twenty largest borrowers/customers to total 43.37% 27.10% 

exposure of the NBFC on borrowers/ customers* 

*The total exposure includes the corporate guarantee given to the subsidiary company. Refer Note 42. 

iii. Concentration of exposures 

Total exposures to top four NPA accounts 

iv. Sector-wise NPAs 

Sector wise exposure and NPA is disclosed. Refer Note 44(3). 

v. Movement of NPAs 

A Net NPAs to Net Advances(%) 

B Movement of NPAs (Gross) 

a) Opening balance 

b) Additions during the year 

c) Reductions during the year 

d) Write-off during the year 

e) Closing balance 

C Movement of Net NPAs 

a) Opening balance 

b) Additions during the year 

c) Reductions during the year 

d) Closing balance 

Particulars 

D Movement of provisions for NPAs (excluding provision on standard assets) 

a) Opening balance 

b) Provisions made during the year 

c) Utilisation during the year 

d) Write-back of excess provisions 

e) Closing balance 

217.58 63.99 

Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

0.39% 1.38% 

473.92 424.50 

891.86 563.07 

36.48 42.55 

648.23 471 .10 

681 .06 473.92 

172.86 307.60 

40.80 154.23 

172.82 288.97 

40.85 172.86 

301.06 116.90 

851.06 408.84 

417.07 167.68 

94.84 57.00 

640.21 301 .06 

Rating 

assigned 

BBB (stable) 

BBB+ (stable) 

(Reaffirmed) 

A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

BBB+ (stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

BBB+ (stable) 
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vi. Overseas assets 

The Company does not have any overseas assets as at March 31 , 2023 and March 31 , 2022. 

28 ) There are no off-balance sheet SPVs sponsored by the Company as at March 31 , 2023 and March 31 , 2022 that are required to 

be consolidated. 

29 ) Customer complaints* 

Particulars 

i) No. of complaints pending at the beginning of the year 

ii) No. of complaints received during the year 

iii) No. of complaints redressed during the year 

iv) No. of complaints pending at the end of the year 

Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

22 

22 

10 

10 

*Based on the information available with the management and relied upon by the auditors 

30 ) Public Disclosure on Liquidity risk Management 

(i) Funding Concentration based on significant Counterparty (both deposits and borrowings) 

As at March 31, 2023 

S.No. 

1 

As at March 31, 2022 

S.No. 

Number of Significant 

Counterparties 

22 

Number of Significant 

Counterparties 

22 

Amount 

9,330 .51 

Amount 

10,162.72 

% of Total 

borrowings 

98.09% 

% of Total 

borrowings 

95.86% 

(ii) Top 20 large deposits as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 (amount in 

millions and % of Total Deposits) 

(iii) Top 10 borrowings ( amount in millions and% of Total Borrowings) 

As at March 31, 2023 

Amount % of Total Borrowings 

6,748.12 70.94% 

As at March 31, 2022 

Amount % of Total Borrowings 

7,345.74 69.29% 

(iv) Funding concentration based on significant instrumenUproduct 

As at March 31, 2023 

S.No. Name of the instrument Amount 
% of Total 

liabilities 

1 Cash credit - 0.00% 

2 Commercial paper - 0.00% 

3 Non convertible debentures 5,075.53 53.36% 

4 Overdraft facilities - 0.00% 

5 Short-term Loans 1,730.88 18.20% 

6 Long-term loans 2,706.19 28.45% 

Total 9,512.60 100.00% 

As at March 31, 2022 

S.No. Name of the instrument Amount 
% of Total 

liabilities 

1 Cash credit - 0.00% 

2 Commercial paper - 0.00% 

3 Non convertible debentures 5,301.33 55.73% 

4 Overdraft facilities - 0.00% 

5 Short-term Loans 2,009.80 21.13% 

6 Long-term loans 3,290 .84 34.59% 

Total 10,601.97 111.45% 

% of Total 

liabilities 

95.97% 

% of Total 

liabilities 

93.87% 

Nil 

A "significant instrument/product" is defined as a single instrument/product of group of similar instruments/products which in 

aggregate amount to more than 1 % of the liabil ities of the Company. Total liabilities has been computed as Total Assets less 

Equity share capital less Reserve & Surplus and computed basis extant regulatory ALM guidelines. 
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(v) Stock Ratios 

As at March 31, 2023 

S.No Particulars 

Commercia l Paper as a % of total public funds, total 
a 

liabilities and total assets 

Non-convertible debentures (Original Maturity less than 1 

b year) as a % of total public funds, total liabilities and total 

assets 

Short Term Liabilities as a % of total public funds, total 
C liabilities and total assets 

As at March 31, 2022 

S.No Particulars 

Commercial Paper as a % of total public funds , total 
a 

liabilities and total assets 

Non-convertible debentures (Original Maturity less than 1 

b year) as a % of total public funds , total liabilities and total 

assets 

Short Term Liabilities as a % of total public funds , total 
C liabilities and total assets 

(vi) Institutional set-up for Liquidity risk management 

Nature of risk: 

¾of Public 

funds 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

57.92% 

% of Public 

funds 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

46.00% 

a) Liquid ity risk arises from mismatches in the timing of cash flows and loan collection defaults. 

b) Funding risk arises from: 

i) Inability to raise incremental borrowings to fund business requirement or repayment obligations 

ii) When assets cannot be funded at the expected term resulting in cashflow mismatches 

iii) Volatile market conditions impacting sourcing of funds from banks and money markets 

Measurement, monitoring and management of risk 

Liquidity and funding risk is measured by: 

i) Identification of gaps in the structural and dynamic liquidity statements. 

% of Total 

liabilities 

Not 

applicable 

Not 

applicable 

56.67% 

% of Total 

liabilities 

Not 

applicable 

Not 

applicable 

45.04% 

% of Total 

assets 

Not 

applicable 

Not 

applicable 

35.95% 

% of Total 

assets 

Not 

applicable 

Not 

applicable 

30.16% 

ii) Assessment of incremental borrowings required for meeting the repayment obligation as well as the Company's business plan 

in line with prevailing market conditions. 

Monitored by: 

i) assessment of the gap between visibility of funds and the near term liabilities given current liquidity conditions and evolving 

regulatory di rections for NBFCs. 

ii) a constant calibration of sources of funds in line with emerging market conditions in banking and money markets 

iii) periodic reviews by Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) relating to the liquidity position and stress tests assuming varied 'what if 

scenarios and comparing probable gaps with the liquidity buffers maintained by the Company. 

Managed by: 

The Company's treasury team under the guidance of ALCO through various means like liquidity buffers, sourcing of long term 

funds, positive asset liability mismatch, keeping strong pipel ine of sanctions and approvals from banks and assignment of loans. 

Executive governance structure- Management level Asset Liability Committee (ALCO): The Company's ALCO monitors Asset 

Liability mismatches to ensure that there are no imbalances or excessive concentrations on either side of the Balance Sheet. The 

Company continuously monitors liquidity in the market. As a part of its Asset-Liability Management (ALM) strategy, the Company 

maintains a liquidity buffer managed by an active investment to reduce thi s risk. As on March 31 , 2023 , the Company has liquidity 

of Rs. 935.83 mill ions. The Company maintains a judicious mix of borrowings from banks, Agri Development Institutes, NBFCs 

and other impact investors and continues to diversify its sources of borrowings. This strategy of balancing varied sources of funds 

has helped the Company to maintain a healthy asset liability position and contain interest rate movements. During the financial 

year 2022-23 , the weighted average cost of borrowings moved up by 19 basis points despite volatile market conditions. The 

Company continues to evaluate new sources of borrowing by way of new routes of funding like Commercial Papers, NCDs, Market 

Linked Debentures, Special Liquidity Schemes of RBI etc. 
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43) Asset classification as per IRAC norms 

Asset 
Gross Carrying 

Loss Allowances 

Asset Classification as per RBI Norms 
classification 

Amount as per 
(Provisions) as Net Carrying 

as per 
Ind AS 

required under Ind Amount 

Ind AS 109 AS 109 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)=(3)-(4) 

Performing assets 

Standard 
Stage 1 10,647.71 347.21 10,300.50 

Stage 2 133.61 25.85 107.76 

Subtotal 10,781.32 373.06 10,408.26 

Non-Performing Assets (NPA) 

Substandard Stage 2 21.00 5.43 15.57 

Substandard Stage 3 658.98 634.77 24.21 

Doubtful - up to 1 year Stage 3 

1 to 3 years Stage 3 

More than 3 years Stage 3 - - -

Subtotal for doubtful - - -

Loss Stage 3 - - -

Subtotal for NPA 679.98 640.20 39.78 

Other items such as guarantees, loan Stage 1 - - -

commitments, etc. which are in the scope of Stage 2 - - -

Ind AS 109 but not covered under current 

Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Stage 3 - - -
Provisioning (IRACP) norms 

Subtotal - - -

Stage 1 10,647.71 347.21 10,300.50 

Total 
Stage 2 154.61 31.28 123.33 

Stage 3 658.98 634.77 24.21 

Total 11,461.30 1,013.26 10,448.04 

Provisions Difference between 

required as per Ind AS 109 provisions Remarks 

IRACP norms and IRACP norms 

(6) (7)=(4)-(6) 

52.00 295.21 0 - 60 days 

0.64 25.21 60 - 90 days 

52.64 320.42 

4 .58 0.85 90 - 180 days 

44.09 590.68 More than 180 days 

- -

- -

- -

48.67 591.53 

- -
- -

- -

- -

52.00 295.21 

5.22 26.06 

44.09 590.68 

101.31 911.95 
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44) Additional disclosure pursuant to circular RBl/2022-23/26 DOR.ACC.REC.No.20/21.04.018/2022-23 dated April 19, 2022 on 

additional disclosures in financial statements w.r.t. 'Scale Based Regulation (SBR): A Revised Regulatory Framework' for NBFCs 

issued by the RBI 

Section I 

A) Exposure 

1) Exposure to real estate sector 

The Company does not have any direct exposures to real estate sector. 

2) Exposure to capital market 

There is no exposure to capital markets as on March 31 , 2023 and March 31, 2022. 

3) Sectoral Exposure 

Current Year 

Total Exposure 

(includes on Percentage of 

Sectors balance sheet Gross NPAs Gross NPAs to 

and off-balance (Rs. Million) total exposure 

sheet exposure) in that sector 

(Rs. Million) 

1. Agriculture and 
7,915.80 340.14 4.30% 

Allied Activities 

2. Industry 478.57 - 0.00% 

3. Services 1,826.77 208.68 11.42% 

4. Personal Loans 1,240.1 5 132.24 10.66% 

4) Intra-group exposures 

i) Total amount of intra-group exposures 

Name of Group company 
Loans Given 

(Outstanding) 

Samunnati Agro Solutions Private Limited 200.01 

Samunnati Agri Innovations Lab Private Limited (formerly known 
92.41 

as "Kamatan Farm Tech Private Limited") 

Samunnati Foundation 1.10 

Samunnati Finance Private Limited 

Samunnati Investment Management Services Private Limited 1.01 

294.53 

ii) Total amount of top 20 intra-group exposures (includes loans to subsidiaries, 

investment in subsid iaries and corporate guarantees given) 

Percentage of intra-group exposures to total exposure of the NBFC on 

iii) borrowers/customers (includes loans to subsidiaries, investment in subsidiaries and 

corporate guarantees given) 

5) Unhedged foreign currency exposure 

Total Exposure 

(includes on 

balance sheet 

and off-balance 

sheet exposure) 

(Rs. Million) 

9,141.20 

160.41 

2,340.25 

1,191.93 

Investment in 

Equity 

1,779.34 

863.64 

8.50 

25.00 

-
2,676.48 

Amount (Rs) 

5,770.01 

34% 

Previous Year 

Gross NPAs 

(Rs. Million) 

266.76 

-
-

207.16 

Corporate 

Guarantees 

2,799.00 

-

-

-

-
2,799.00 

The Company does not have any unhedged foreign currency exposure and hence does not have any foreign currency risk. 

B) Related Party Disclosure 

Refer note 42 for Related party disclosures. 

C) Disclosure of complaints 

Percentage of 

Gross NPAs to 

total exposure 

in that sector 

2.92% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

17.38% 

1) Summary information on complaints received by the NBFCs from customers and from the Offices of Ombudsman 

Particulars Current Year Previous Year 

Complaints received by the NBFC from its customers 

1. Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year - -
2. Number of complaints received during the year 22 10 

3. Number of complaints disposed during the year 22 10 
3. 1 Of which , number of complaints rejected by the NBFC - -
4. Number of complaints pending at the end of the year - -
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Particulars Current Year Previous Year 

Maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of Ombudsman 

5. Number of maintainable complaints received by the NBFC 
3.00 1.00 

from Office of Ombudsman 

5.1. Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the NBFC 
- -

by Office of Ombudsman 

5.2 Of 5, number of complaints resolved through 

conciliation/mediation/advisories issued by Office of Ombudsman 

5.3 Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards 

by Office of Ombudsman aga inst the NBFC 

6. Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated t ime 
- -

(other than those appealed) 

2) Top five grounds of complaints received by the NBFCs from customers 

% increase/ 

Number of 
Number of 

decrease in the 
Number of Of 5, number of 

Grounds of complaints, complaints 
complaints 

number of 
complaints complaints 

(i.e. complaints relating pending at the 
received during 

complaints 
pending at the pending beyond 

to) beginning of the 
the year 

received over 
end of the year 30 days 

year the previous 

year 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

Current Year 

Loans and advances 22.00 120% (increase) Nil 

Total 22.00 120% (increase) Nil 

Previous Year 

Loans and advances 10 9% (decrease) - -
Total - 10 9% (decrease) -

Section II 

A) Breach of covenant 

There have been some breach of financial covenants during the year, however the Company has not classified any of its borrowings as 

immediately due during the year due to such breach of covenants since the management is confident that there will not be any recall of 

such loans based on their discussion with lenders. 

45) The disclosures as required by the Master Direction - Monitoring of frauds in NBFCs issued by RBI dated September 29, 2016 

During the year ended March 31 , 2023, 1 fraud aggregating to Rs. 175.69 million by the customer have been reported by the Company. The 

un-recovered amount aggregating to Rs. 175.69 million have been fully provided for/ written-off. The Company has initiated necessary legal 

proceedings for recovery of the amount. 
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46 Covid-19 impact 

The company continues to monitor and assess the impact of COVID 19 pandemic on its operation and financials , including the 

possibility of higher defaults by the customers. The company has considered the information available upto the date of these results 

and have made adequate provisions in this regard to the extent it is required . 

Estimates and associated judgments / assumptions applied in preparation of these financial results including determining the 

impairment loss allowance and expected future cash inflows / outflows are based on a combination of historical experience and 

emerging / forward looking indicators resulting from the ongoing pandemic. In addition to these early indicators available, the 

Company has also used potential stress on the expected cred it losses on loans and accordingly recognized an expected credit loss 

(including write-offs) amounting to Rs. 1308.96 million during the period. The impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing 

process given its uncertainty in nature and duration, this may have corresponding impact in the financial position. The Company will 

continue to monitor any material changes to the future economic conditions. 

47 Additional regulatory disclosures 

a. The Company owns freehold land and the title deeds of the freehold land is held in the name of the Company. 

b. The Company does not hold any investment property and hence the disclosure on fa ir valuation of investment property is 

not applicable to the Company. 

c. The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) and intangible assets and 

hence the disclosure on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) and intangible assets is 

not applicable to the Company. 

d. The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related 

parties (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) , either severally or jointly with any other person that are either: 

(a) repayable on demand or 

(b) without specifying any terms or period of repayment. 

during the current year. 

e. The Company has borrowings from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of book debts and cash collaterals. 

The book debts are separately assigned to each borrower / financial institution and end use certificates are being filed with 

the borrower/ financial institutions. 

f. No benami property are held by the Company and or no proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the 

company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules 

made thereunder. 

g. The Company has not been declared as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or any other lender. 

h. The Company has reviewed transactions to identify if there are any transactions with struck off companies. To the extent 

information is available on struck off companies , no companies have been identified as struck off companies. 

i. There is no charges or satisfaction in relation to any debt / borrowings yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory 

period. 

j. The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with 

Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017. 

k. Ratios 

Particulars 
Year ended March Year ended 

31,2023 March 31 , 2022 

Capital to risk-weighted assets ratio (CRAR) 20.18% 20.43% 

CRAR - Tier I Capital (percent) 14.81% 20.16% 

CRAR - Tier II Capital (percent) 5.37% 0.27% 

I. The Company has not entered into any scheme(s) of arrangements and hence the disclosure on compliance with approved 

scheme(s) of arrangements is not applicable to the Company. 
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(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupees (Rs.) , unless otherwise stated) 

m. Other than the transactions that are carried out as part of Company's normal lending business: 

A) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other 

sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the 

understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall -

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the 

Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or 

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; 

B) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with 

the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the company shall -

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the 

Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or 

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries. 

n. There are no transactions which have not been recorded in the books of accounts and has been surrendered or disclosed 

as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 . Also, there are no previously 

unrecorded income and related assets. 

o. Ttie Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year. 

48 The Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits 

received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which 

the Code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and 

will record any related impact in the period the Code becomes effective. 

49 Subsequent Events 

The Company has since issued Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) amounting to Rs. 1,340 million on April 05, 

2023. This Pre-Series E funding will be utilized by the Company towards expansion of its business. 

50 Previous year figures have been regrouped / rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to conform to the classification / 

disclosure adopted in the current year. 
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